PRINTED: 07/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F0	00			
	Survey Date: 1/19/22	2					
	Census: 215						
	Sample: 35 + 3						
F 557 SS=D	Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities.	F 5	57		2/11/22	
	§483.10(e) Respect a The resident has a rig and dignity, including	ght to be treated with respect					
	possessions, includin as space permits, unl upon the rights or hear residents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based off observation review it was determing maintain respect and providing incontinence practice was identified (Resident #43) review and was evidenced but the control of the	d for one of three residents, wed for respect and dignity		ID Prefix Tag F557 Element 1: The nursing staff immediately president #43 with the privacy to show respect and maintain during the completion of incontoare. The Facility Educator immeducated the direct care staff frequented the dir	necessary dignity tinence mediately for Resident ortance of		
ADODATORY		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

01/31/2022 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 07/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 315009 01/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY **RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 557 Continued From page 1 F 557 door in the room. The surveyor observed that the reviewed by each Unit Manager to identify door to the resident's room was open, the all residents on each unit who are resident's privacy curtain was drawn open, and dependent for care and have the potential to be affected by this the resident's surveyor observed a white sheet placed just deficient practice. below the resident's . At that time, the Element 3: surveyor made the CNA aware that The Facility Educator will re-educate all care was going to be observed. The CNA walked Facility nursing staff on how to maintain out of the room to gather supplies. The resident dignity and respect for residents who are remained uncovered with his/her dependent for care by The CNA did not close the door to the 2/4/22. Unit Managers, Nursing resident's room or pull the privacy curtain before Supervisors or designees will round daily exiting the resident's room. The surveyor stood to ensure privacy is being provided during between the resident and the hallway to obstruct care for the dependent the view of the resident's residents identified. Flement 4: At 10:21 AM, the CNA entered the resident's Each Unit Manager or designee will audit room and walked over to the resident. At that the care of 5 residents per week on each unit who are dependent for time, the surveyor interviewed the CNA who stated that privacy was maintained by closing the care x 4 weeks, then 4 door to the resident's room and the privacy residents per month x 4 months. The curtain. The CNA acknowledged that she had results of these audits will be submitted walked out of the room and left the resident's monthly to the DON for review at the monthly Nursing Professional Practice meeting and quarterly to the QAPI At 10:55 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Committee for review and action, as resident's Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) who appropriate. stated that the resident was Element 5: and had The LPN further stated that the resident could make his/her needs known by speaking very slowly but could not speak clearly. At 11:03 AM, the LPN further stated that privacy should be maintained for all resident's while care. The LPN stated that staff should close the door to the resident's room and pull the privacy curtain closed for the resident

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	40	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WATCHUNG WAY RKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 557	resident's Registere (RN/UM) who stated by closing the private and covering up  At 11:47 AM, the sur Director of Nursing (was maintained by publication of the resident's the purpose for maintain dignity for the surveyor review Resident #43.  A review of the resident's Admission Summary had resided at the fall had diagnoses whice limited to and was used when expressing hir of the resident's MD	rveyor interviewed the d Nurse/Unit Manager d that privacy was maintained by curtain, shutting the door, rveyor interviewed the DON) who stated that privacy bulling the privacy curtain and a door. The DON further ent should have been member before she walked room. The DON stated that intaining privacy was to	F 557			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584 SS=D	was SX Order 26 § 4b1 further indicated that occasionally SX Order 26 § 4b1 further indicated that occasionally SX Order 26 § 4b1 further indicated that occasionally SX Order 26 § 4b1 further indicated that occasionally SX Order 26 § 4b1 further facility Policy and Providing privacy including bowith personal care an procedures.  NJAC 8:39-4.1 (a) Safe/Clean/Comfortate CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-\$483.10(i) Safe Environment of the facility must provide the facility must provide supports for daily living the facility must provide supports fo	which indicated the resident . Review of Section H0300 the resident was 27 26 § 4b1 .  Ty's In-Service rm dated 01/10/22 indicated reserviced on, "Dignity- rile giving care.  Ty's undated Quality of Life - recedure indicated, "Staff ain and protect resident dily privacy during assistance and during treatment  The state of the service	F 5			2/11/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	services necessar and comfortable in §483.10(i)(3) Clear in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Privaresident room, as §483.10(i)(5) Ade levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Com levels. Facilities in 1990 must mainta 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For sound levels. This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation pertinent facility dithat the facility dithat the facility fail EX Order 26 § 4 manner and, b.) in a deficient practice units, for (Resident # 42) for and for 1 of 5 resi who were receiving.	sekeeping and maintenance ry to maintain a sanitary, orderly, nterior; an bed and bath linens that are ate closet space in each specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); quate and comfortable lighting	F5	ID Prefix Tag F584 Element 1: The facility housekeeping st immediately notified and cle  **Concercia Scale*** of Resident #42	aned the and the and the store of the provide and homelike eping staff and sidents #42 1/6/22 the		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI  CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI  DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	observed Residen nursing station where it is a condition of the residents outside of the residents outside of the residents outside of the residents outside of the resident outside o	10:02 AM, the surveyor  It #43 glide up to the front of the  ille seated in his/her  Inveyor observed that the  Inveyor observed that the  Inveyor observed that the  Inveyor his/her name.  In white caked on dust and  In spoke and and was  In yeyor his/her name.  In white caked on dust and  In the surveyor observed  In bed in his/her room. The  In resident's room and observed  In wheelchair in the hallway,  In in as the day prior. Caked on  In brown debris covered the legs,  Ind the bottom base of the  In the hallway  In	F	Facility MDS assessments reviewed by each Unit Man all residents on each unit we motorized wheelchair and rehave continuous of corder 26 s 4 require use of a have the potential to be affected deficient practice.  Element #3:  The Director of Housekeeping a protocol for equipment classification of the schedule and a log by 2/4/2 cleaning schedules for the land wheeld included in this protocol, which developed by 2/4/22. House and nursing staff will be eduned in the protocol by 2/11/22. Element #4:  Each Unit Manager or design conduct an audit of all	agger to identify the have a residents who orders that pole and rected by this ring will develop reaning with a rected by this ring will be reaning with a rected by this ring will be reaning with a rected by this ring will be reaning with a rected by this ring will be reaning with a rected by this ring will be reaning with a rected by this	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	resident's Licensed F stated that she hones a schedule in place for wheelchairs. The LPI wheelchairs wheelchair was visible clean the wheelchair At 12:03 PM, the LPI surveyor and stated to needed to further stated that the residents layered in a brownish At 1:16 PM, the surveyor and stated that the residents layered in a brownish At 1:16 PM, the surveyor and stated that the resident facility staff tried to clowheelchairs at least of the company of the property of the proper	veyor interviewed the Practical Nurse (LPN) who stly did not know if there was or cleaning the resident's N further stated that if the y soiled, the staff would for the resident.  N observed the residents in the presence of the hat the residents be cleaned. The LPN was dusty and a colored debris.  Eyor interviewed the or (HKD) who stated that schedule in place for swheelchairs and the ean the resident's once a month.  AM, the surveyor stor of Nursing (DON) who ents motorized wheelchair (22. The DON further stated eelchairs were cleaned ime HK and porter and as housekeeping or nursing	F5	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	T PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING	<del></del>		1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 079	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	had been facility's Wheelchair Cleaned. The surv Wheelchair Clear 2. On 01/04/22 at Observed Reside eyes closed. The the EX Order 26 § § § § § § § § § § § § § § § § § §	e Administrator further stated of not have a Policy and e for cleaning the wheelchairs.  cility's Wheelchair Cleaning andicated that the wheelchairs on cleaned. A further review of the eair Cleaning Logs for the and did not indicate a specific which the wheelchairs were veyor was not provided with a sing Log for the month of  10:21 AM, the surveyor and #15 laying in bed with his/her surveyor observed a eresident's room. The bottom of was observed to have brownish, tan colored splatter	F	584			
	the EX Order 26 § 2 same condition as the EX Order 26 § 2 crusted layers on throughout.  On 01/06/22 at 10	2:23 PM, the surveyor observed in the resident's room in the sthe day prior. The bottom of was observed to have brownish, tan colored splatter  2:23 PM, the surveyor observed					
	had colored spillage the At 11:50 AM, the who state	ortion of the resident's crusted layers of brownish, tan broughout.  Surveyor interviewed the HK for d that she cleaned all the bon the unit. The HK stated that it					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		` IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING			1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	tables, dressers, bat further stated that is cleaning the ax order rooms.  At 11:56 AM, the suresident's CNA who for cleaning a reside sweep the floors, recout the trash when that she believed eawould make rounds rooms were clean. thought it was then the ax Order 26 \$ 40 because the nurses administering the at 12:00 PM, the suresident's LPN who staff were responsible in the ax order 26 \$ 40 of the pole had beigwas from the resident that 1:16 PM, the suresponsible for clean disinfecting the resident that the suresponsible for clean disinfecting the resident that the resident that the suresponsible for clean disinfecting the resident that the resident th	throoms, and floors. The HK throoms, and floors. The HK the was responsible for er 26 § 4b1 in the resident's  rveyor interviewed the stated that her responsibility ent's room was she would move soiled linen, and take full. The CNA further stated each CNA during their shift to make sure the resident's The CNA stated that she urse's responsibility to clean in the resident's room were responsible for X Order 26 § 4b1  erveyor interviewed the stated that the housekeeping	F 584	4			
	housekeepers were toilets in the resider	e HKD further stated that the responsible for cleaning the nt's bathrooms, sweeping the ning the supplies on the unit.					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  (X3) DATE S  COMPL		E SURVEY PLETED				
		315009	B. WING _		01	/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	responsible for clean in the ristated that he follows three to five resident that the rooms were to the surveyor that with resident's rooms, he and checking that the clean would be some On 01/11/22 at 11:36 interviewed the Direct stated that Resident;	the housekeeping staff were ing spillage on the sesident's rooms. The HKD is up with his staff and checks rooms daily to make sure cleaned. The HKD explained when he checked the looks for overall cleanliness is EX Order 26 § 451 were string he would look for.  AM, the surveyor ctor of Nursing (DON) who #15's EX Order 26 § 451 and she observed that there	F 5	84		
F 658 SS=D	was housekeeping's  X Order 26 § 4b1 in  Administrator further  Policy and Procedure  NJAC 8:38-4.1(a)  Services Provided Mc  CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)  §483.21(b)(3) Compr  The services provide as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional  This REQUIREMENT by:	ristrator who stated that it responsibility to clean the the resident's rooms. The stated that the facility had no e for cleaning the resident's rooms. The stated that the facility had no e for cleaning the resident standards (i)	F 6	ID Prefix Tag F658		2/11/22

F 658  Continued From page 10 and review of pertinent facility failed to follow physiciants orders by administering as needed Yorder 28 x 411 assessments for the prescribed in accordance with professional standards of practice. This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed for in accordance with professional standards of practice. This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed for increase in a continued From page 10 assessments and increase in an accordance with professional standards of practice. This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed for increase in a season identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed for increase in a season identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed for increase in a season identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed by each Unit Manager to identify residents on each unit who receive PRN increase in a season identified in a potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as casefinding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimens as prescribed by a licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11, Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The Facility Educator will re-educate nurses by 2/4/22 about the importance of matching the medication administered with the correct increase in the process of assessments and medication parameters. The Unit Manager immedication or medication parameters. Element #2:  Resident medication orders will be reviewed by each Unit Manager to identify residents on each unit who receive PRN increase immedication orders will be reviewed by each Unit Manager to identify residents on each unit who receive PRN increase immedication orders will be affected by this deficient practic			T				T	3. 0000 0001
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE  PARTY    PARTY   PROVIDER'S PLAND CONNECTION			1 ' '				' '	
## AUTHUNG WAY ## BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922    AUTHUNG WAY ## BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 0792   AUTHUNG WAY ## BERKELEY HEIGHTS ## BERCHETS ## BERCHETS ## BOAT HE PROPOPRATE   The Facility Educator immedication   AUTHUNG WAY ## BERCH AND			315009	B. WING			01.	/19/2022
PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCES PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCY PLACE TON SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE OF THE APPROPRI	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
F658 Continued From page 10 and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to follow physician's orders by administering as needed  **Corder 25 3-151** based orf parameters for the process of assessments and in accordance with professional use identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed for formulated for the facility failed to follow previewed for formulated for the facility failed to follow physician's orders by administering as needed in accordance with professional users identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed for formulated formulated formulated for formulated formulat	RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		l '			
and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to follow physician's orders by administering as needed SCOTGET 20 S 401 based or parameters for the prescribed and accordance with professional standards of practice. This deficient practice was identified for 1 of 2 residents (Resident #154) reviewed for selection for the state of New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45. Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey states: "The practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual and potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as casefinding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimens as prescribed by a licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jersey Statutes Annotated, Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board. The Nurse Practice of nursing as a licensed practical nurse is defined as performing tasks and responsibilities within the framework of casefinding; reinforcing the patient and family teaching program through health teaching, health counseling and provision of supportive and restorative care, under the direction of a registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF	BE	COMPLETION
authorized physician or dentist."  Element #4: Each Unit Manager or designee will audit 5 residents who receive PRN medications weekly x 4 weeks and 5	F 658	and review of pertine was determined that physician's orders by EX Order 26 § 41 parameters for the principal in accordation standards of practice identified for 1 of 2 reviewed for Reference: New Jers 45. Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the S "The practice of nursi professional nurse is treating human responsibilities and executing medical alicensed or otherwise physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nursi physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nursi physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nursi physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nursi physician or dentist."	administering as needed based or escribed and ance with professional This deficient practice was esidents (Resident #154)  ey Statutes Annotated, Title ing Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ing as a registered defined as diagnosing and anses to actual and potential al health problems, through efinding, health teaching, al regimens as prescribed by se legally authorized  ey Statutes Annotated, Title ing Board. The Nurse trative of life and wellbeing, al regimens as prescribed by se legally authorized  ey Statutes Annotated, Title ing Board. The Nurse trate of New Jersey states: ing as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of ing the patient and family ough health teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist."	F	658	The Facility Educator immediately re-educated the staff responsible for to care of Resident #154 on the process assessments and medication parameters. The Unit Manager immediately notified the MD of Reside #154 about the use of the medication outside of the medication parameters.  Element #2:  Resident medication orders will be reviewed by each Unit Manager to ide residents on each unit who receive Please medication and have the potential to be affected by this deficie practice.  Element #3:  The Facility Educator will re-educate nurses by 2/4/22 about the importance matching the medication administered with the resident srepce label the PRN medication in Element #2 with the correct that particular medication by 2/4/22.  (Example medication by 2/4/22.  (Example parameters for the medication. Facility Educator will place notice of parameters on each medication cart to clarify the definition. Element #4:  Each Unit Manager or designee will as 5 residents who receive PRN	entify RN ent orted so on for el on hat he a h of	

PRINTED: 07/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315009 B. WING 01/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **40 WATCHUNG WAY RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE** BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 658 Continued From page 11 F 658 On 1/3/22 at 12:46 PM, the surveyor observed residents monthly x 4 months for Resident #154's door closed. The resident was compliance with medication orders on transmission-based precautions for stated. The results matching and had not responded to surveyor knocking. of these audits will be submitted monthly to the DON for review at the monthly The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Nursing Professional Practice meeting Resident #154. and quarterly to the QAPI Committee for review and action, as appropriate. A review of the Admission Record face sheet Element #5: (admission summary) reflected that the resident was re-admitted to the facility in October 2021, with diagnoses which included A review of the active Order Summary Report (OSR) reflected a physician's order (PO) dated 11/20/21, for milligram (mg) tablet, a ; to give one tablet by mouth every hours as needed for A further review revealed PO dated severe 11/20/21, for , a ; to give PO dated , indicated to A review of the corresponding electronic Medication Administration Record (eMAR) for reflected that the resident was administered out of the prescribed parameters on the following dates and time:

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315009	B. WING			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WATCHUNG WAY ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of the correst refleadministered parameters on the correst refleadministered parameters on the correst reflected that the administered parameters on the following that he/she had frequency and another could not recall the nathat he/she could take hours as needed.	sponding eMAR for ected that the resident was out of the prescribed the following dates and time:  sponding eMAR for the resident was out of the prescribed did in the country of the country of the prescribed did in the country of the countr	F	658			
	the resident's medica	AM, the surveyor interviewed tion nurse for the day who					

		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED				
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	who stated that she just an an exceeded at the state as needed at the state at the	of a	F6	58		
F 684 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.25		F 6	84		2/11/22
		are ndamental principle that nt and care provided to				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		01	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REF	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	assessment of a residents receactordance with practice, the comparatice, the care plan, and the This REQUIREME by:  Based on intervie pertinent facility dail out a Physician's of culture within an anotify the resident unable to obtain the deficient practice or residents, (Resident practice or residents, (Resident processed on 1/05/22 at 11:4 approached by an Resident #34 was recently admit #34 stated that he roommate and the family. Resident # roommate, Resident processed on the resident was staff.  The surveyor review Resident #84.  A review of Resident Admission Summate.	Based on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure sive treatment and care in rofessional standards of orehensive person-centered residents' choices. ENT is not met as evidenced  w, record review, and review of ocumentation it was determined ed to: a.) document and carry Order (PO) for a propropriate time frame and b.) is physician that staff was negative to the following:  A AM, the surveyor was resident, was the roommate of Resident as tated that his/her roommate tied to the hospital. Resident (she was very close with his/her ey looked after one another like 34 further stated that his/her ent #84 had become and the like she was very close with his/her ent #84 had become and the lik	F 6	ID Prefix Tag F684 Element #1: The Unit Manager immediate Resident #84□s MD about the that had not beer The nurses for Resident #84 educated to carry out Physic in a timely manner and to not Physician if the specimens of collected or could not be colling reasonable time frame. Element #2: Any resident that requires a scollection by a nurse has the be affected by this deficient pelement #3: The Facility Educator will edunurses to document all lab or received in the unit 24-hour roontinue carrying the orders next day until the and results received or the ordiscontinued by the Physicia Managers will report on the salab orders at the morning clir Element #4: Unit Managers will audit 5 raorders weekly x 4 weeks the lab orders monthly x 4 month	ne lab n collected. were iian lab orders otify the ould not be ected within a  specimen e potential to oractice.  ucate all rders report and to over to the are collected order is n. The Unit status of all nical meeting.		
	was a had diagnoses wh	resident at the facility and ich included but were not		collection of specimens and reporting of results to the Ph			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315009	B. WING			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O WATCHUNG WAY ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Minimum Data Set (Nused to facilitate the 10/21/21 reflected the Interview for Mental Sout of which indicated which indicated and twritten by the Registe that the resident had The RN called the rehim of the change in received new orders  A review of the reside Summary Report (OS the EX Order 26 § 4b1  A review of the resident not indicate that the resident and sent the resident the r	ent's most recent quarterly MDS), an assessment tool management of care dated at the resident had a Brief Status (BIMS) score of status (BIMS) score of status (BIMS) score of status (BIMS) score of status (BIMS) resident was ent's Progress Notes (PN) imed at 23:10 (11:10 PM) ered Nurse (RN) reflected sident's physician to notify resident's status and for a status and status and sent's status and status a	F	684	results of these audits will be submitted monthly to the DON for review at the monthly Nursing Professional Practice meeting and quarterly to the QAPI Committee for review and action, as appropriate. Element #5:	i	

I` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		<del></del>	01/	19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  40 WATCHUNG WAY  BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD COSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Form dated an additional request be The was the laboratory.  A review of the reside did not indic physician was made sample was not obtain reflected a seven-day obtaining the resident.  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO of the OSR reflected a PO of the 12/30/21 and timed a by the Licensed Pract that the resident was PN indicated that the attempted to obtain The PN further indicate provided with would try to obtain the A continued review of 12/30/21 to 1/2/22 did	eresident's PN's dated to 22:28 (10:28 PM) written tical Nurse (LPN) indicated in no distress. The 12/30/21 Nursing Supervisor X Order 26 § 4b1  and was unable to do so. ted that the resident would and the nurse eresident's later in the shift.	F6	984	DEFICIENCY)			
	was notified that the lunable to obtain	Nursing Supervisor was by way of Resident #86.						

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	12/13/21 indicated had EX Order 26 and with the resident's CP remain free from some thinterventions in the monitor and document and report resident's physicial and report resident's physicial on 01/10/22 at 10 interviewed the resident's physicial manager (RN/UM primary nurse was RN/UM stated that and had EX Order 26 surveyor that the hospital because manager (RN/UM stated that hospital the resident sample unable to obtain the mention if the RN/UM further state the staff were unated and would have to that if the physicial usually done the fourse was unable EX Order 26 seconds.	sident's Care Plan (CP) revised d a focus area that the resident related to storder 20 \$ 401. The goal of was that the resident would signs and symptoms of rough the next review date. The resident's CP indicated to ment X Order 26 \$ 401 significant changes to the an.  2:44 AM, the surveyor sident's Registered Nurse/Unit who stated that the resident's not working that day. The attent was sent out to the the resident was sent out to the the resident was sent out to the the resident's each to be an and the provided at the prior to being sent to the each that she each that she each that she was unsure of why ble to obtain the staff was no obtain the staff was no obtain the physician ordered at the provided at the prior of the provided at the tootain the physician ordered at the prior to be the provided at the tootain the physician ordered at the prior to be the provided at the prior to be the provided at the prior to be the provided at the physician ordered at the prior to be the provided at the physician ordered at the prior to be the provided at the physician ordered at the physici	F	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	resident was  his/her priority. The D to the resident's hosp became surveyor that when a work to be done, the the PO. The DON sta unable to obtain the p , the staff w physician know and ti physician was notified record.  On 01/11/22 at 11:46 interviewed the Vice I Operation (VP) who s that the resi to be obtained. The V sample or notification  At 11:49 AM, the DON ordered for a resident physician's order for t and document in the lab technician aware. it was the nurses wor responsibility to obtai samples, not the labo  At 1:02 PM, the surve who wrote the PN dat 23:10 (11:10 PM) for	reyor interviewed the pont of the physician ordered laboratory expectation was to follow ted that if the staff was only ician ordered laboratory expectation was to follow ted that if the staff was only ician ordered laboratory expectation was to follow ted that if the staff was only ician ordered laboratory expectation was to follow ted that if the staff was only ician ordered laboratory expectation was to follow ted that if the staff was only ician ordered laboratory expectation was to follow ted that it was not in the resident's medical.  AM, the surveyor expected that it was n't until dent's was attempted if the physician.  AN stated that when labs were to the physician.  A stated that when labs were to the nurse would write a he laboratory was attempted to make the The DON further stated that king at the facility's in the and timed at the EX Order 26 § 451 and timed at the EX Order 26 § 451 and timed at the EX Order 26 § 451 are resident's physician, but	F	684			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAL	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSON CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF T	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	At 1:24 PM, the surve with the resident's play who stated that if here to be obtout that they would be dephysician further stanurses would notify and he further expective were unable to be obtouched as the physician further standard further sta	reyor conducted an interview hysician over the telephone gave orders for laboratory ained, it was his expectation one for the resident. The ted that he expected the nim of the laboratory results sted to be notified if the labs ordened. The resident's ted that he did not recall the resident's so ordered.  The resident's so ordered.  The resident's so ordered.  The resident's so ordered.  The resident's condition of Patient Condition Policy and 20/21 indicated, "Our facility the resident, his or her and the representative in the resident's condition for the resident's clinical the sthat a reduction in range for the resident's clinical the sthat a reduction in range	F 6			2/11/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01	/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAL	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 W	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ATCHUNG WAY KELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	receives appropriate assistance to mainta the maximum practic reduction in mobility This REQUIREMEN by:  Based off observation and review of pertine was determined that a splinting device on Physician's Order (Faccurate and consist of the device of the d	dent with limited mobility e services, equipment, and ain or improve mobility with cable independence unless a is demonstrably unavoidable. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, ent facility documentation, it is the facility failed to: a.) place a resident who had a (O) for one and b.) maintain tent accountability for the use the for the months of  practice was identified for 1 dent #43) reviewed for  dent #43) reviewed for  dent #43) reviewed for  The surveyor observed to the front of the nurse's unit in his/her veyor further observed that colinting device secured The surveyor the the resident for his/her name.  1 PM, The surveyor observed bed in his/her room. The over the surveyor further observed	F6	II ET to no no co re w A si for re to ho to ET T R	D Prefix Tag F688 lement #1: he nurse immediately applied the of Resident #43. Director of Rehab wotified on 1 that Resident #43 applied the onsistently and re-evaluated the esident so condition. A new of the resident so condition is a placed in Resident #43 Treatmed dinistration Record requiring a signature daily from the nurse responsible for the care of Resident so rere educated on the procedure for poplying as ordered. It was a separate will be eviewed by each Unit Manager by 2 to identify all residents on each unit was a condered by this deficient practical lement #3: he Director of Nursing and Director tehab will update the facility separate on the seponsible for putting the esident and how the	did ed der nt ssible affs 4/22 yho ntial ee. of Care	
	that the resident was on his/her On 01/06/22 at 10:5	s not wearing a		u:	e monitored or accounted for while se by a resident. Nurses will be edunt the updated policy by 2/11/22. Ea Init Manager will review Rehab	cated	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01/-	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	device. The resident's be formed in a resident's side.  At 1:36 PM, the surve bed watching television that the resident was a side of the resident was a surveyed that his/her on the dresser next to residents a surveyor observed the sheet. The resident observed laying on the closet.  At 10:23 AM, the surveyed that the resident's Certified N stated that the resident up out of the resident up out of the resident on the resident on the resident on the resident on the resident up out of the resident up out of the resident up out of the resident on the resident up on the resident on the resident up on the resident on the resident up on th	was observed to d was placed in a was observed to d was placed at the was observed to d was placed at the was placed at the was observed to do was placed at the was observed to do was placed at the was observed not wearing his/her surveyor attempted to and asked the resident was. The surveyor the resident when he/she was located to the resident's bed. The mained curled in was located on, lying in bed. The eresident's was the floor by the resident's was the floor by the resident	F 6	Recommendations for a identified in Element #2 update orders as neces resident s TAR to requ for the application and r The nurse may delegat appropriately trained nu however the nurse is ul responsible for monitoriand removal of the Element #4:  All Unit Managers will of every Monday of Rehab. Each Unit Manadit will include review. Order for accuracy, revitar TAR for monitoring of a removal and assessing compliance with the these audits will be sub the DON for review at the Professional Practice may arterly to the QAPI Coreview and action, as a Element #5:	2 and transcribe ssary in the uire nurses to signemoval of TAR. te the task to an ursing assistant; Itimately ing the application.  2 bottain a weekly I by from the Direct anager will audit nit weekly x 4 ly x 4 months. The resident for the resident for the resident for the resident for the monthly fithe monthly Nursineeting and committee for	gn on list tor t all he an lent of	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		,	01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	unsure if the resides surveyor inquiry an not wear a X Order 26 \$ 4 there would the president in the president in the president in the president in the president if there was no place the X Order 26 \$ 4b1  At 11:25 AM, the series are would the resident was X Order 26 \$ 4b1  At 11:25 AM, the series are would the resident was X Order 26 \$ 4b1  At 11:25 AM, the series are would the resident was X Order 26 \$ 4b1  The x	I Practical Nurse (LPN) who ularly took care of the resident the Storder 26 § 4b1 on the stated that the resident was did not peak clearly, had 4b1  The LPN was ent had a contracture upon did stated that the resident did der 26 § 4b1. The LPN of the resident wore a stated that the resident did der 26 § 4b1. The LPN of the resident wore a swas a PO for the use of the ence of the surveyor and the ence of the surveyor and the ence of the surveyor and identified that for her to sign for the use of the larveyor interviewed the Unit Manager who stated that for her to sign for the use of the ence RN/UM further stated that it the nurse's responsibility to 6 § 4b1 on the resident and all sign for the application of FAR. The RN/UM stated that	F	588			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Director of Nursing (person responsible for the resident was and the primary nursiaccountability of putt resident in the TAR. who would place the when the restorative work.  At 12:20 PM, the sur Director of Rehab (Durector	veyor interviewed the DON) who stated that the or putting the the nursing aide e would sign for the ing the hand splint on the The DON did not speak to hand splint on the resident nursing aide had off from  veyor interviewed the R) who stated that Resident on his/her and it was not aide's responsibility to put in the resident in the morning the put it on and took it off the ther stated that the resident move his/her are veyor asked the estorative nursing aide was view and was told that she he Administrator stated that was responsible for putting the resident when the ide was off from work, but ministrator stated that it was	F 6	88		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L , IDENT EICATION NITIMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	Admission Summary had resided at the fa had diagnoses which limited to X Order  A review of the resided Minimum Data Set (Note of the second of the resident's MDS had a Brief Interview score of the resident's MDS had a Brief Interview score of the resident's MDS had a Brief Interview score of the resident's MDS had a Brief Interview score of the resident of the Nove December 2021 TAF nurses to sign for the the resident of the accountability be applied after AM of care.  A review of the resident of the resident of the accountability be applied after AM of care.	ent's most recent quarterly MDS), an assessment tool management of care dated at the resident had unclear ally able to be understood inself/herself. A further review is indicated that the resident for Mental Status (BIMS) which indicated the resident in Range of Motion in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion in Range of Motion isident had limited range of in Range of Motion in Range of Motion isident had limited range of Motion in Range of Motion in Range of Motion isident had limited range of Motion in Range of Mot	F 6	88			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CORRECTION OF	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	hand splint to prever care, off before PM of Res Sheet reflected that it did not sign for the understand the the und	the contracture on after AM care. A further review of the torative Nursing Program the restorative nursing aide se of the care. A further review of the torative Nursing Program Sheet indicated at care. A further review of the torative Nursing Program the restorative nursing aide se of the care. A further review of the torative Nursing Program the restorative nursing aide se of the care. A further review of the care. A further review of the care. A further review of the care in the restorative nursing aide se of the care. A further review of the care in the restorative nursing aide se of the care in the restorative nursing aide se of the care in the restorative nursing aide se of the care in the restorative nursing aide se of the care in the restorative nursing aide se of the care in the restorative nursing aide se of the care in the resident had a care and needed a lot the morning. The goal of the care the staff to continue to with help and the resident uries or feel unsafe. The resident's CP included that to care and removed after PM	Fé	688			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315009		B. WING		01/19/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	would remove his/ho On 01/11/22 at 11:2 interviewed the Vice Operations who stat resident and the res he/she would remove day and the resident reflect that the resident A review of the facility EX Order 26 § 4	id not reflect that the resident ex Corder 26 § 401 .  7 AM, the surveyor expresident of Clinical ed that she interviewed the ident stated that sometimes we the corder 26 § 401 during the tas care plan was updated to ent had this behavior.  ty's undated  1 are to who was responsible for the resident or how the monitored or accounted for	F 6	88			
F 695 SS=D	S 483.25(i) Respirat tracheostomy care a The facility must ensure and tracheal sucare, consistent with practice, the compression of this s This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observation S 483.25(i) Respiratory care and tracheal sucare, consistent with practice, the compression of the second state of the second	and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy actioning, is provided such a professional standards of chensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,	F 6	ID Prefix Tag 695 Element #1:		2/11/22	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING	·····	0	1/19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	was determined that the appropriate phy resident with a This defici 1 of 1 residents (Re respiratory care.  This deficient practifollowing:  On 1/3/22 at 1:00 P Resident # 210 inside was observed with a was able to speak. Was On 1/4/22 at 10:45 the resident in his/h wish to speak with the tresident #210.  A review of the resident reflected that the resident were not set (MDS), an asset the management of reflected that the refor Mental Status (Eindicated the resident resident resident resident resident resident reflected that the reformal Status (Eindicated the resident res	ent practice was identified for sident # 210) reviewed for  ce was evidenced by the  M, the surveyor observed de his/her room. The resident The X Order 26 \$ 451 dressing  AM, the surveyor observed er room. The resident did not he surveyor.  wed the medical record for dent's Admission Record sident had diagnoses which ot limited to Accordance of a sement tool used to facilitate	F 69	The Unit Manager immediately of Respiratory Company to receive recommendations for for Resident #210. The recomm were communicated to the Physical Resident #210 and orders for tracheostomy care were obtained transcribed to Resident #210's. Administration Record on 1/10/2 nurses for Resident #210 were by the Facility Educator on 1/10 regarding the new orders for call resident #2: Facility MDS assessments were on 1/10/22 to identify any other that could have been affected. Nadmissions to the facility will be by the DON, ADONs and Unit Mat morning clinical meeting to id new residents with a tracheosto has the potential to be affected deficient practice.  Element #3: Effective 1/17/22, all new admission charts and readmission charts vereviewed by the DON, ADON and Manager at morning clinical meeting to identify any new residents with a tracheostomy. Resident orders were reviewed to confirm appropriate tracheostomy. Resident orders are resident streament Administracheostomy. Resident orders are resident streament Administracheostomy. Treatment Administracheostomy care orders are in resident streament. The Unit will review orders for all resident unit with a tracheostomy for trackare orders and suctioning orde 2/4/22.	care lendations sician for led and Treatment 22. The leducated lendated len	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING	B. WING		01/	19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE				40 \	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WATCHUNG WAY RKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	following discontinue  - "to change inner # 4 needed everyday shi - suction every shift a - care every shift a care with a care with a care with a care with a care and will have no care that a care and	ent's electronic ort (OSR) reflected the dephysician's order dated daily and as ft for change inner #4. and as needed for suction. ifft."  electronic January 2022 hysician orders for the care of the care deply and January 2022 Administration Record ent Administration Record ent Administration Record ent daily care of the resident's as completed.  ent's individualized plan date initiated 7/14/21, a that the resident has a to XOrder 26 § 4b1 of the resident's care plan	F		Element #4: Each Unit Manager will conduct an aud weekly x 4 weeks and then monthly x 4 months to reconcile all tracheostomy orders with recommendations noted by the Respiratory Care Therapist to ensu appropriate care orders as suctioning orders are in place for each resident on their unit with a Each Unit Manager will notify the appropriate Physician as necessary for updated orders. The results of these audits will be submitted monthly to the DON for review at the monthly Nursing Professional Practice meeting and quarterly to the QAPI Committee for review and action, as appropriate.	re and	

PRINTED: 07/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315009 B. WING 01/19/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **40 WATCHUNG WAY RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 29 F 695 Reassure that help is available immediately; provide paper and pencil if needed. Work with resident to develop communication system that will work in an emergency; Reassure resident to EX Order 26 § 4b1 If able to breathe spontaneously, elevate head of bed 45 degrees and stay with resident. Obtain medical help immediately; use universal precautions as appropriate. On 1/10/22 at 11:21 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) for the unit. The ADON stated that the resident and a due to mouth cancer and recent surgery for the She further stated that the nurses do the the resident. On that same date and time, the surveyor together with the ADON reviewed the electronic January 2022 OSR which indicated that the physician orders for the care for the resident's were discontinued on there were no active physician orders for the care . The ADON stated she would have to "look into" why the resident did not have active physician orders for care of the On 1/10/22 at 12:49 PM, the ADON stated that

"the resident likes to do his/her

care

_ ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/	19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	∋ 30	F 69	5		
	he/she should have p tracheostomy care."	•				
		M, the surveyor met with the and discussed the above				
	(DON) stated that the the facility in October "were not put into" the The DON stated the rephysician orders for the and that the nurses ecare by "visible inspehim/her." She further seen monthly by an of the DON stated that were not in the residence getting that now. I can	e electronic medical record. resident should have had he care of the X Order 26 § 4b1 nsured the resident's trach ction and by talking with stated that the resident was outside company. the care notes ent's medical record "we are n't speak to anything until I on. He/she was last seen on				
	A review of the facility policy revised on 11/1 EX Order 26 § 4b1 a performed as necess airway and to EX Order and S	and <sup>ex order 26 § 461</sup> shall be ary to maintain a clear				
F 698 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); 2 Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l)	27.1(a)	F 69	8		2/11/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING			01/	19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE				40	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  WATCHUNG WAY  ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	§483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must ensure require dialysis recewith professional state comprehensive persure the residents' goals. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation and review of pertinewas determined that receive a Physician' a resident's medications to be acresident's medications to be acresident's practice was identified (Resident #15) reviewed evidenced by the following profession of the resident from the resident if he/she resident stated, "no. attempt to further into the resident from the resident want the surveyor.  The surveyor review Resident #15.  A review of the resident at the facility resided at the facility resided at the facility and resided at the facility resided at the facility and resided at the facility resident at the facility and resided at the facility resident at the facility and resided at the facility resident at the facility and resided at the facility resident at the facility and resident at the facility and resident at the facility resident at the facility and resident at the facility and resident at the facility resident at the facility and resident at the facility resident at the facility and resident at the facili	sure that residents who ive such services, consistent indards of practice, the ion-centered care plan, and and preferences.  T is not met as evidenced ion, interview, record review, ent facility documentation it is the facility documentation it is the facility failed to: a.) is Order (PO) for a change in schedule and b.) plot diministered according to the chedule. This deficient is defor 1 of residents, and was lowing:  AM, the surveyor observed in bed. The resident closed in earney or asked in the interview the resident because anguage indicated that it of further communicate with interview the medical record for it is a deficient with included but were not included but we	F	698	ID Prefix Tag 698 Element #1: The Unit Manager immediately confirm that the current Physician Order for Resident #15's days and time were correct, as the Resident returned from prior days and time. The Facility Educator educated the Unit Managers from Resident #15's origina unit and new unit about the process of giving report when a resident is transferred between units to ensure residents are getting appropriate care. The Facility Educator educated the nur responsible for the care of Resident #1 about the process of documenting medications not given in the Medication Administration Record and when to not the Physician to have the orders change Element #2: Facility MDS assessments will be reviewed by each Unit Manager by 2/4 to identify all residents on each unit who receive dialysis treatments and have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Element #3: Facility Educator will educate all nurses 2/4/22 about the requirement of having Physician so Order outlining the days, time and place that a resident will be	al ses fify ged. /22 o	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315009	B. WING _	<del></del>	0	1/19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	change Minimum assessment tool up management of country the resident had a Status (BIMS) soci indicated the resident there is further review of the Special Treatment reflected that the selected a PO da on 01/10/22 at 10 interviewed the resident would regular scheduled the surveyor of the resident would regular scheduled the surveyor of the LPN stated the scheduled to be a resident was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's indicated that the resistent's interviewed that the resistent was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's indicated that the resistent's interviewed that the resistent's interviewed the scheduled to be a resident's indicated that the resistent's interviewed that the resistent was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's interviewed that the resistent was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's interviewed that the resistent was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's interviewed that the resistent was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's interviewed that the resistent was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's interviewed that the resistent was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's interviewed that the resident was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's interviewed that the resident's interviewed that the resident was returned to the scheduled to be a resident's interviewed that the resident was returned to the scheduled to the sche	sident's most recent significant Data Set (MDS), an used to facilitate the are dated indicated which dent was EX Order 26 § 461 . A he resident's MDS, Section O - ts, Procedures, and programs resident was on indicated indicate	F 6	receiving dialysis treatments Educator will educate all nur about making sure that med for dialysis residents are plo times that the resident is cor the facility and not schedule dialysis. Education will inclu- procedure to document a me given in the resident be dialysis appointment, which calling the Physician and ch- times of the medications effe Element #4: Assistant Directors of Nursir audit 2 resident dialysis chai- weeks and then 4 charts mo months for an accurate Phys appropriate medication time completed communication for the dialysis center. The resu audits will be submitted mon DON for review at the month Professional Practice meetir quarterly to the QAPI Comm review and action, as approp	rses by 2/4/22 ication times itted during insistently in do be at de the edication not inistration eing at a includes anging the ected.  In a will each in the weekly x 4 in the y x 4 is cian Order, is and forms to/from its of these in the y to the inly Nursing ing and intee for	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315009		B. WING _		01/19/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			•	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Continued From page	≥ 33	F	698			
	changed to reflect the	change in the resident's					
	stated that the reside changed because the	it Manager (RN/UM) who nt's schedule had resident had tested positive N/UM further stated that she t's medications were					
	was in the building, n	OON) who stated that e plotted when the resident ot when the resident was at ther stated that if a nedule changed, the					
	days and to notify for changes in clinica indicated that the res	MAR reflected a present strict droplet isolation for the Infectious Disease care I status every shift. This ident was COVID-19 positive all infection control measures					
		for the bn, EX Order 26 § 4b1  The					
	<u> </u>	ed to be administered at nurses had signed that the tered the SX Order 28 S 451 on Thursday					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		_	01/19/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, N.	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 698	and Thursday 12/30  A further review of trevealed a PO date  EX Order 26 § 4  plotted to be adminimated a PO date  A further review of treflected a PO date  EX Order 26 § 4  plotted to be adminimated a PO date  EX Order 26 § 4  consider a PO date  The resident was adminimated a PO date  supplement,  The supplement,  The supplement,  The supplement administered at  The nurses has administered at  The supplement administered the  The supplement administered at  The supplement administered the  The supplement administered the suppleme	MAR defor the medication, b1 The medication was stered at and enurses had signed that the istered the medication on  The medication was stered at and enurses had signed that the istered at and enurses had signed that the istered the medication was stered at and enurses had signed that the istered the medication on  The December 2021 MAR defor the enurse had signed that the resident was and designed	F	598			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315009		B. WING _	B. WING		1/19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	administered the PM) on  A further review of the reflected a PO dated medication X Order 26 § 4b1 in a supplement. The medicadministered at signed that the reside at A further review of the a PO dated	MAR for the supplement er 26 § 4b1 give the evening as a lication was plotted to be  1). The nurses had nt was administered  1) on	F 6	98		
	medication EX Order 2 at on  A further review of the revealed a PO dated supplement EX Ord	MAR for the medication,  The medication was ered at a a and an urse signed that the was administered  MAR for the				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0.	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REF	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	A further review of reflected a PO date    EX Order 26 § via    Via    The nurses hadministered the    The resident's    pick up for resident would not for approximately    Therefore    T	and signed that the resident was  The MAR and I for the medication, and I give three (3) capsules and signed that the resident was  The otted to be administered at  The otted to be administered at	F	698			
		ew with the DON who stated					

	DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 698	that on 12/23/21 the and his/he changed to 3:30 PM.  At 11:33 AM, the sum President of Clinical of that when the resident changed, there was rin time, and she was resident went back to pick up from stated that the facility procedure for resident A review of a typed s DON indicated that the keep [gender redacted change chair time to NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	resident tested positive for chair time veyor interviewed the Vice Operations (VP) who stated no PO to reflect the change unaware of when the his/her normal schedule of the facility. The VP further had no policy and	F 698		2/11/22
	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)  §483.45 Pharmacy S The facility must providrugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The faci personnel to administ permits, but only und a licensed nurse.  §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical servithat assure the accur dispensing, and administration.	(1)-(3) ervices ride routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in lity may permit unlicensed			2111122

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	e 38	F 7	55			
		consultation. The facility n the services of a licensed					
	§483.45(b)(1) Provid aspects of the provis the facility.	es consultation on all ion of pharmacy services in					
		shes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in able an accurate					
	order and that an acc is maintained and pe This REQUIREMENT	nines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs riodically reconciled. T is not met as evidenced					
	review, it was determ	on, interview, and record lined that the facility failed to charmaceutical services		ID Prefix Tag F755 Element #1:			
	which included ensur and reconciliation of professional standard was identified for 3 o #156 and #812) durir	ing accurate administering all drugs, in accordance with ds. This deficient practice f 4 residents (Resident #47, and the medication vation with 2 of 2 nurses		1. The Unit Manager notifie on 1/12/22 and received a refor resident #182 order to medication or medication tablets sent by prinstructing to give EX Order	new physician natch the der to the pharmacy,		
	45. Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the S "The practice of nurs professional nurse is treating human responsible physical and emotion	defined as diagnosing and onses to actual and potential al health problems, through e finding, health teaching,		available. Nurse administer medication was educated be Educator on 1/12/22 to mat medication available with the order and what to do if they 2. The DON notified the phyreceived a new physician of the dosing of the medication medication tables sent by personal medication tables.	ring the by the Facility the the ne physician □s or do not match, ysician and rder to match n order to the		

PRINTED: 07/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
		315009	B. WING _		01/19	9/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	and executing medica a licensed or otherwis physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the S "The practice of nursi nurse is defined as peresponsibilities within finding; reinforcing the program through hea counseling and provis restorative care, under	rative of life and wellbeing, al regimens as prescribed by se legally authorized  ey Statutes Annotated, Title ng Board. The Nurse tate of New Jersey states: ng as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of case e patient and family teaching lith teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist."	F	Nurse administering the medication we ducated by the Facility Educator on 1/12/22 to match the medication avail with the physician sorder and what the fittens of the medication on 1/11/22 and received a new physician order to match the form of the medicator order to the capsules being administed to resident #156. LPN #2 was educated by the Facility Educator on 1/12/22 the the form of the medication ordered and what to do if they do not match.  Element #2:  Any resident with medication orders the the potential to be affected by these	able o do tion red ed at ed	
	1. On 1/6/2022 at 10 conducted a medicati presence of a second Practical Nurse (LPN LPN #1 observed on Administration Record a single order for X #1 removed two (2) b packaging medication resistant bubbles or be provider pharmacy) for the resident's name of One (1) of the bingo of for X Order 26 § 4b1 are for X Order 26 § 4b1 Easupplementary note to	:42 AM, the surveyor on pass observation in the I surveyor with the Licensed #1). The surveyors with the the electronic Medication d (eMAR) for Resident #812		deficient practices. Element #3: The Facility Educator will educate all nurses by 2/4/22 that the medication administered to the resident must may the medication that is ordered, including the number of tablets that are given to achieve the ordered dose and the form the medication (tab, cap). Education with include instructions to compare the medications that are delivered from pharmacy with medication orders in the resident smedical record and what the if the two do not match. The shipping manifest for the medication delivery we forwarded to the Unit Manager after reconciliation is complete and will the used to audit the process. Element #4:	ng o m of vill ne o do vill be	

Facility ID: NJ22001L

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, , ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	ODE	0.7.10.2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		
F 755	acknowledged that the was being administer there should be two eMAR to reflect the radministering. LPN the Unit Manager (Udiscrepancy between being administered.  On 1/6/2021 at 12:0 interviewed the Register (RN/UM) who stated the medications from reconciled those mereonciled those mereonciled those mereonciled the pharmodarified the PO. The nurse passing the material pharmacy if the PO of medications being as stated that sometimes the medication sent and instructed the number of the physician. The firm edications must be the surveyor review Resident #182  A review of the residence of the surveyor for the resident #182	that she administered that she administered that she administered that red. LPN #1 added that (2) PO; one for that she would sign on the medications she was #1 stated she would inform M) to reconcile the nother PO and the medication the PO and the medication that she surveyor stered Nurse/Unit Manager that the night nurse received	F	Each Unit Manager will con of 25 random medications f shipping manifests every wand then 25 medications months to ensure the medicative delivered match the medicathe results of these audits submitted monthly to the Doat the monthly Nursing Prof Practice meeting and quart QAPI Committee for review appropriate.	rom the eek x 4 wee onthly x 4 cations ation orders. will be ON for revie ressional erly to the	eks	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		c	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	was admitted to the included  A review of the cut (OSR) reflected a start date of 12/28 were no suppleme PO.  On 1/10/22 at 11: an interview with a (ADON) who state administered must The ADON further be contacted to comedication being pharmacy.  On 1/10/22 at 2:3 the Consultant Phymostated that Phymostated that Phymostated that Phymostated by the PO was for administered by the Should be changed was being dispensionally administered by the Consultant Phymostated that Phymostated the consultant Phymostated the consultant Phymostated P	rrent Order Summary Report n order dated 12/27/21 with a 8/21, for X Order 26 \$ 4b1 There entary notes associated with the  OO AM, the surveyor conducted the Assistant Director of Nursing ed that medications being that match the PO on the eMAR. It stated that the physician can arify the PO to reflect the dispensed by the provider  O PM, the surveyor interviewed that match what was being the nurses. CP further stated if a the pharmacy and the label indicated to the open of the pharmacy the the pharmacy the pharmacy the pharmacy the pharmacy the pharmacy the pharmacy and	F 7	755			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	40 V	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NATCHUNG WAY RKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	medication from the make sure that the nordered by the physiclarified that if there the PO and the bing should be called to compare the PO and the bing should be called to compare the PO and the bing should be called to compare the PO and second surveyor with LPN #1 observed #47 a PO for X O X O X O X O X O X O X O X O X O X	an the nurses received a pharmacy, they were to nedication matched what was cian. The DON further was a discrepancy between to card, then the physician clarify the PO.  3 AM, the surveyor conducted beservation in the presence of with LPN #1. The surveyors ed on the eMAR for Resident reder 26 § 4b1  LPN #1 removed the medication cart with the he top right-hand corner for so that were cut in half. The explementary note for the polementary note	F	755			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAL	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 W	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE VATCHUNG WAY RKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	IATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	nurse received the method pharmacy and reconthe PO. The RN/UM not match the medic pharmacy then they the physician and clauded that the nurse should also call the match with the medic The RN/UM confirmed administered as order the surveyor review Resident #47.  A review of the curred dated and a SX Order 26 \$ 451 ; give supplementary notes medication order.  On 1/10/22 at 11:00 the ADON who confined administered must match what is fundamentally the contacted to clarify the medication being dispharmacy.  On 1/10/22 at 2:30 Find the CP via telephone must match what is fundamentally the contacted to clarify the contacted to the contacted to clarify the contacted to c	JM who stated the night nedications from the ciled those medications with further stated if the PO does ation being sent by the should call the pharmacy or arify the PO. The RN/UM passing the medication charmacy if the PO does not cations being administered. Bed that medications must be cred.  There were no additional associated with the AM, the surveyor interviewed remed that medications being latch the PO on the eMAR. The street in the physician should be	F	755			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	presence of the sur LNHA, DON, and V when the nurses repharmacy, they wer medication matched physician. The DON was a discrepancy of called to clarify the 3. On 1/10/22 at 9:0 a medication pass of a second surveyor with the LPN #2 obs Resident #156 a PO LPN # administer to Resident #156 a PO LPN # administer	PM, the surveyor in the vey team interviewed the PC. The VPC stated that beived a medication from the eto make sure that the distribution was ordered by the life further stated that if there then the physician should be PO.  19 AM, the surveyor conducted observation in the presence of with LPN #2. The surveyors served on the eMAR for D for EX Order 26 § 4b1  12 removed a bottle of from the medication cart to ent #156. LPN #2 stated that § 4b1 was an over medication and was obtained ouse stock product.	F 7	,			
	mouth once daily for the capsule formula item in his cart. LPI indicated to administ and that he LPN#2 also acknow match the medicatic stated that he would see if they had the total capsulation.	b1 ; give one tablet by					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _	<del></del>	01/	19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	On 1/6/2021 at 12 interviewed with the medications were medications and of supply. The RN/U medication carts of further stated that contacted, and a medication if a medicatio	inge of formulation to the capsule ent was able to swallow the entral en	F 7				
	The ADON further should be contact the medication be pharmacy.	t match the PO on the eMAR.  r stated that the physician ed to clarify the PO to reflect ing dispensed by the provider  O PM, the surveyor interviewed					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		0.	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From page	e 46 who confirmed that PO	F 75	5			
		being administered by the					
		estock item list provided by at EX Order 26 § 4b1					
	was not on	the list.					
		PM, the DON acknowledged dadminister a medication as esician.					
	LNHA, DON, and VPo when the nurses rece pharmacy, they were medication matched of physician. The DON to was a discrepancy be	M, the surveyor in the ey team interviewed the C. The VPC stated that sived a medication from the to make sure that the what was ordered by the further clarified that if there etween the PO and the bingo an should be called to clarify					
	included prior to adm new medication, the r was correctly transcri physician's orderch on MAR for the dose, administrationcom	' dated revised 12/20/21, inistering the first dose of a nurse will verify the order bed by comparing with the neck the transcribed order time and route of pare medication order on the with label on medication before opening and					
	A transcription of med requested, but the fact policy.	lication policy was cility was unable to provide a					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	40	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D WATCHUNG WAY ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	Continued From pag	e 47	F7	755			
F 759 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-11.2(b); 2 Free of Medication E CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1)	29.2(a)(b)(d); 29.4(b) rror Rts 5 Prcnt or More	F	759			2/11/22
	percent or greater;						
	by: Based on observation review, it was determinent that all medicular without error of 5% of medication observation the surveyor observed medications to four (copportunities, and two which calculated to a error rate of 6.06 %. identified for 1 of 4 residues.	on, interview, and record nined that the facility failed to ations were administered r more. During the on on 1/6/22 and 1/10/22, and two (2) nurses administer 4) residents. There were 33 to (2) errors were observed a medication administration This deficient practice was assidents (Resident #47), that redications by 1 of 2 nurses			ID Prefix Tag F759 Element #1: The Facility Educator educated the nurs on 1/6/22 who committed errors during medication pass to review the errors the occurred and to review the proper procedure for administration of medicat to ensure that al medication will be administered with an error rate of less than 5%. Element #2: Unit Managers will review all resident medication orders to identify all residen with orders for EX Order 26 § 4b1	at tion tts	
	a medication pass of a second surveyor. T Licensed Practical N administer ten (10) m which included (EX (	AM, the surveyor conducted observation in the presence of the surveyor observed the survey observed the survey observed the surveyor observed the survey observed the surveyor observed the survey observed the surv			and EX Order 26 § 4b1 and have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.  Element #3:  The Facility Educator or designee will re-educate facility nurses on the medication administration policy by 2/4/22. Education will include how to properly administer polyethylene glycol powder according to the manufacturer instructions, why altering the dose is		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		01	/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Administration Record Clearlax was the OTO physician. The LPN pinto the cap of the maput the powder into a surveyors had not obtain a surveyors had not obtain a surveyors had not obtain the resident did not lituse tap water in the repowder.  On 1/6/22 at 11:22 A she was going to admedications to Resid presence of another and asked her to reviabout to administer. How she measured the should have been an accompany the the powder from the the surveyors were able did not reach the indictal LPN proceeded to pot teaspoon which yield top is a measuring or grams of powder where (white section on cap instructions on the mishe did not understal line and the surveyors.)	ication cart. The LPN also it to the electronic Medication id (eMAR) for Resident #47, C medication ordered by the boured the Secondary source of the course	F	incorrect and the correct procedure follow when a resident refuses the medication. Education will also incomply when therapeutic substitutions are appropriate, confirming the correct the medication prior to administrat what to do if the medication is not available as ordered. Element #4:  The Facility Educator or designee execute a medication pass on 5 nuper week x 4 weeks and then 10 nuper month x 4 months in order to a proficiency of the medication administration education. Nurses were educated in medication administration and be referred to the consultant pharmacist for a follow-up medicated pass. The results of these audits we submitted monthly to the DON for at the monthly Nursing Professional Practice meeting and quarterly to the QAPI Committee for review and accompany appropriate.	ude form of on and will rses urses udit the who I be cration on ill be eview Il		

	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 W	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ATCHUNG WAY KELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	take the full amount of the taste. The LPN Clearlax to the indication of the taste. The LPN Clearlax to the indication of the taste. The LPN Clearlax to the indication of the taste of another sadd four ounces of the add four ounces of the Resident #47. The remedications by drinki liquid that contained to the contained to the taste of the tas	d if she gave the full esident #47 would refuse to of EX Order 26 \$ 401 because I then measured again the ted EX Order 26 \$ 401 because I then measured again the ted EX Order 26 \$ 401 consider took his/her and the entire amount of the EX Order 26 \$ 401 consider took his/her and the entire amount of the EX Order 26 \$ 401 consider took his/her and the dent added that he/she was easte of the water with the dent added that he/she was easte of the water with the extend on the eMAR and The RN/UM also stated that the measurement anufacturer's bottle. The nedications should always be previous refusals and any lent did not take the re would be documentation ctronic Progress Notes ex RN/UM stated that the	F	759			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _		<del></del>	01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	The surveyor reviewer Resident #47.  A review of the resident admission summary) was admitted to the finding that surveyor reviewer to document an and contact the physistated that if a nurse administer a medicatimedication, then the	ent's Admission Record (an reflected that the resident acility in with uded EX Order 26 § 4b1  recent quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated at the resident had a brief status (BIMS) score of tatus (BIMS) score of the resident had an ent's ent's eMAR refusals of eMAR refusals of eMAR refusals of email entity (RN stated that the nurses by refusals of medications ician. The ADON further was unsure how to	F7	759	DEFICIENCY)		
	The ADON also state observed for medicat shadowing an experie was observed at least On 1/10/22 at 2:30 Pthe consultant pharm	g to the physician's order. d that new nurses were ion administration after enced nurse and each nurse					

	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		_	01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAI	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREIT	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	On 1/11/22 at 12:16 (DON) acknowledge administer a medical physician.  A review of the facility Administration Policy included prior to adminew medication, the was correctly transcriphysician's order on MAR for the dose administrationcom MAR three (3) times (taking out of the dracompare label again.  A review of the manual Clearlax powder inclifor use to "the bottle marked to contain 1" filled to the indicated 2. On 1/6/22 at 11:00 a medication pass of a second surveyor. LPN preparing to add to Resident #47. The read the eMAR for a was an OTC medical was an OTC medical was an OTC medical physician.	PM, the Director of Nursing d that the nurses should tion as prescribed by the by's "Medication y" dated revised 12/20/21, ministering the first dose of a nurse will verify the order ribed by comparing with the check the transcribed order extine and route of apare medication order on the with label on medication awer, before opening and have, before opening and have a measuring cap or grams of powder when a line (white section on cap)."  3 AM, the surveyor conducted deservation in the presence of the surveyor observed the minister ten (10) medications as surveyor observed the LPN	F7	759			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING			01/1	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG	X (EACH COR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	administered.  On 1/6/22 at 11:22 Ashe was going to admedications to Reside presence of another and asked her to revalout to administer. reviewed the eMAR EX Order 26 § 4b topically in the morning the LPN stated that in the past to substitution was not in stock. The medication; it was not ontment. The LPN swith the RN/UM to old ointment. The LPN has with the RN/UM to old ointment. The LPN has offered after the resident #47 who stated that helped resident added to something on his/helped resident added that the stated that helped resident added that that yet.  On 1/6/2021 at 12:00	MM, the LPN confirmed that minister the ten (10) dent #47. The surveyor in the surveyor stopped the LPN riew the medications she was The surveyors with the LPN which revealed a PO for the surveyor management. The RN/UM had advised her ute to the same as the same as the same as the same as the surveyor inquiry. (ERROR#2)  MM, the surveyor interviewed ated that he/she took pills for the same as the surveyor inquiry. (ERROR#2)  MM, the surveyor interviewed ated that he/she took pills for the same as the surveyor inquiry. (ERROR#2)  MM, the surveyor interviewed ated that he/she took pills for the same as the surveyor inquiry. (ERROR#2)  MM, the surveyor interviewed ated that he/she took pills for the surveyor the took pills for the surveyor the took pills for the surveyor the medication on the surveyor the medication on the the surveyor and thought it in an ointment or cream. The stoday the nurse had not done	F	759			
	interviewed the RN/U medications can be or The RN/UM added the medications, the nur	ordered from central supply. hat for house stock					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REF	HABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
further stated that contacted, and a medication if a medication is a medication is a medication if a medication is a medication if a medication is a medication in a medication in a medication in a medication is a medication in a medicatio	for availability. The RN/UM the physician can be request made for an alternative edication was not available.  ewed the medical record for sident's Admission Record resident was admitted to the with diagnoses which ler 26 § 4b1  ost recent quarterly MDS dated d that the resident had a BIMS indicating that the resident substitutions were to ording to PO and must match DON also stated that if a house was not available in the cart, ly can be called to restock the ock/OTC medication. The stated that the physician can for a substitution.  If the house stock item list and Licensed Nursing Home HA) revealed that the Corder 26 § 4b1 list and EX Order 26 § 4b1	F 7	759			

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0.	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 0792	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	medication.  On 1/11/21 at 10:0 a Pharmacy Represented that a physical for Residual of the stated that the nurses should be stated to the stated that when the pharmacy, the medication match physician. The Dowas a discrepancy called to clarify the A review of the match that when the match physician of the stated that when the pharmacy, the medication match physician. The Dowas a discrepancy called to clarify the A review of the match that when the match that when the pharmacy, the medication match physician. The Dowas a discrepancy called to clarify the A review of the match that when the pharmacy that the	because it is not the same  DO AM, the surveyor interviewed esentative (PR) from the charmacy who provides the facility via telephone. The PR fician's order for as filled for a Corder 26 § 401  The PR further stated there the availability for Corder 26 § 401  The PR further stated there the availability for Corder 26 § 401  The PR further stated there are a medication as physician.  PM, the DON acknowledged could administer a medication as physician.  PM, the surveyor in the curvey team asked the LNHA, as President Clinical (VPC) cocess receiving and dications. The VPC responded ses received a medication from y were to make sure that the end what was ordered by the DN further stated that if there y, then the physician should be	F	759			
	A review of the ma	anufacturer's specifications for ected that the medication was on containing					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAL	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From pagmain ingredient.  NJAC 8:39-11.2(b), 2	29.2(d)	F 75			0////00
F 760 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2)  The facility must ens §483.45(f)(2) Reside medication errors.  This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observation and review of pertine was determined that that a physician's order physician to prevent (Zyprexa) being admirecommended manuand increased the doubling the total date (fifteen days). identified for 1 of 5 reviewed for unnece evidence was as follows as follows was dressed. The resident #70 walkin resident was dressed. The surveyor review Resident #70.  A review of the Admiradmission summary was re-admitted to the surveyor review resident #70.	aure that itsents are free of any significant.  T is not met as evidenced  on, interview, record review, ent facility documentation, it the facility failed to ensure der was clarified with the an antipsychotic medication enistered in excess of the enfacturer's total daily dosage dosage by illy dose from to to to the enister of the eni	F 76	ID Prefix Tag F760 Element #1: The nurse for Resident #70 clarified recommendation for Zyprexa with the Psychiatric NP on 1/6/22 and carried new Physician Orders. The NP and Physician were both made aware the antipsychotic medication was administered in excess of the recommended manufacturer stotal dosage. The Unit Manager who can out the original telephone order was re-educated by the Director of Nursithe procedure for taking telephone of and reading back the orders. The UManager was also educated to ask clarification if a new order exceeds manufacturer srecommended daily or if the increase in the medication dosage seems excessive. Education included making the ordering clinicial aware of all doses being administer the resident, not just the new orders prevent excessive dosing. Element #2: Unit Managers will review all resident medication orders by 2/4/22 to identification orders by 2/4/22 to identification.	I the ne d out the lat the I daily ried sing on orders nit for the y dose n also an ed to s, to	2/11/22

PRINTED: 07/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

PRÉFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE	CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	VIEDICAID SERVICES			OIVID IN	0. 0930-0391
TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE  40 WATCHING WAY  BERKELFY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE NOTES  FROM DEFICE NOT MUST BE PRESCRIBED BY FULL  PREFIX  A review of the most recent quarterly Minimum  Date Set (MDS), an assessment tool, dated  10/11/21, reflected a brief interview for mental health status (BIMS) score of indicated fully 10 mentals and interview for mental health status (BIMS) score of reflected a physician's order (PO) dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A review of the DSR reflected a PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A review of the DSR reflected a PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A review of the DSR reflected to  A further review of the DSR reflected to  TOTICE 28 3 401  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX OTIGE 28 3 401  A further review of the DSR reflected to  TOTICE 28 3 401  A further review of the DSR reflected to  TOTICE 28 3 401  A further review of the DSR reflected to  TOTICE 28 3 401  A review of the DSR reflected to  TOTICE 28 3 401  TOTICE 28 3 401			1 ' '	1 ` ′			
## A review of the Order Summary Report (OSR) reflected a physician's order (PO) dated for Surviva 75 (eMAR) indicated it was discontinued for Surviva 75 (eMAR) indicated it was discontinued on Surviva 75 (eMAR) indicated to Surviva 75 (eMAR) indicated it was discontinued 75 (eMAR) indicated it was discontinued 75 (eMAR) indicated it was discontinued 75 (eMAR) in			315009	B. WING		01	/19/2022
PATION PREFIX TAGE    PATION   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION   PROPERLY   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)   PROPERLY   TAGE   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   COMPILE APPROPR	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE ENCIES PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE ENCIES RESOLATORY OR LSC IDENT FY No INFORMATION)  F 760  Continued From page 56  X Order 25 \$ 4b1  A review of the most recent quarterly Minimum Date Set (MDS), an assessment tool, dated 10/11/21, reflected a brief interview for mental health status (BIMS) score of lout of louding indicated fully supported by the Unit Managers at the morning clinical metid by the Unit Managers at the morning clinical metid by the Unit Managers at the morning clinical metid by the Unit Managers at the morning clinical metid by the Unit Managers at the morning clinical metid be additional PO dated for X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth in the morning related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give not ball by mouth in the morning related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth in the morning related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth in the morning related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth at bedtime for X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth in the morning related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth at bedtime for X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth at bedtime for X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth in the morning related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth in the morning related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth in the morning related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth with more proving the process of the process of the proving order of Nursing, or designee, will an additional Pol ated to A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth wo times a day related to X Order 28 \$ 301   give one tablet by mouth at the resident was seen today for With a recommendation/plan to the province of the pro	RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE				
FREETX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  F 760  Continued From page 56  EX Order 26 § 4b1  A review of the most recent quarterly Minimum Date Set (MDS), an assessment tool, dated 10/11/21, reflected a brief interview for mental health status (BIMS) score of loud of long treflected a physician's order (PO) dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A review of the Order Summary Report (OSR) reflected a physician's order (PO) dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected an additional PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated for EX Order 26 § 4b1  A further review of the OSR reflected a PO dated fellected that the resident was seen today for with a recommendation/plan to					,		
those residents receiving antipsychotic medications and have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Element #3:  The Facility Educator will educate facility nurses by 24/22 that all changes to antipsychotic medication orders must be documented on the unit 24-hour report and reported by the Unit Managers at the morning clinical meeting for review. Any orders that do not appear to have an appropriate readback to the ordering clinical will be clarified with that clinician by the Unit Manager. A log will be maintained by the Unit Manager. A log will be unit Manager. A log will be maintained by the Unit Manager. A log will be maintained by the Unit Manager. A log will be unit Manager. A log will be unit Manager. A log will be unit Mana	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
medications and have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.  Element #3:  The Facility Educator will educate facility nurses by 2/4/22 that all changes to antipsychotic medication orders must be documented on the unit 24-hour report and reported by the Unit Managers at the morning clinical meeting for review. Any orders that do not appear to have an appropriate readback to the ordering clinical multipsychotic medication order changes reviewed at the morning clinical meeting for review. Any orders that do not appear to have an appropriate readback to the ordering clinical will be clarified with that clinician by the Unit Manager. A log will be maintained by the Director of Nursing on all antipsychotic medication order changes reviewed at morning clinical meeting to be used to audit this process. Element #4:  The Director of Nursing, or designee, will audit all antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes reviewed at morning clinical meeting to be used to audit this process. Element #4:  The Director of Nursing, or designee, will audit all antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes reviewed at mention order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 random antipsychotic medication order changes weekly	F 760	Continued From page	e 56	F 76	0		
with a recommendation/plan to		A review of the most of Date Set (MDS), and a 10/11/21, reflected a lindicated fully and order reflected a physician's for a Corder 26 § 3 give bedtime for additional PO dated for a Norder 26 § 4b in the morning related A review of the correspondence of the correspondence of the selectronic Medication (eMAR) indicated it was a further review of the selectronic Medication (eMAR) indicated it was a further review of the selectronic Medication of the sele	recent quarterly Minimum assessment tool, dated brief interview for mental score of out of which which 26 § 451 .  Summary Report (OSR) as order (PO) dated 451 .  Some tablet by mouth at 8 451 .  SOR reflected an and discontinued and discontinued at to EX Order 26 § 451 as discontinued on .  SOR reflected a PO dated as discontinued on .  SOR reflected a PO dated as discontinued on .  SOR reflected a PO dated as discontinued on .  SOR reflected a PO dated .	F 70	those residents receiving antipsy medications and have the potent affected by this deficient practice Element #3:  The Facility Educator will educat nurses by 2/4/22 that all changes antipsychotic medication orders documented on the unit 24-hour and reported by the Unit Manage morning clinical meeting for revie orders that do not appear to have appropriate readback to the order clinician will be clarified with that by the Unit Manager. A log will be maintained by the Director of Nurall antipsychotic medication order changes reviewed at morning climeeting to be used to audit this pelement #4:  The Director of Nursing, or design audit all antipsychotic medication changes weekly x 4 weeks and random antipsychotic medication changes monthly x 4 months to end the orders are appropriate for ea medication. The results of these will be submitted monthly to the lareview at the monthly Nursing Professional Practice meeting ar quarterly to the QAPI Committee review and action, as appropriate	e facility es to must be report ers at the ew. Any e an ering clinician e rsing on er nical process. gnee, will n order then 10 n order ensure ch audits DON for	
		with	a recommendation/plan to				

A review of the electronic Progress Notes (ePN)

Facility ID: NJ22001L

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		_	01/1	9/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	order be disc written for EX Order 26 % A review of the correst that in December, the EX Order 26 % 4b1 on from double the original data. A review of the reside had a focused area dincluded that the resident and believes that a have a [his/her] fin Interventions included as ordered. Monitor/cand effectiveness.  On 1/6/22 at 12:11 Pl resident in bed. The "brain is empty and he resident indicated that was recently changed which medication was a medication that the at night. The resident manager (Care Manager)	atus Note dated to the Nurse P) who requested the continued and new order twice a day; author inator.  Sponding eMARs reflected a resident received a total of and a total of through which was illy total dose of through which was illy total dose of through and a total of through which was illy total dose of through which was illy total dose of through the total dent has a caused [him/her] to the caused [him/her] to the caused [him/her] to the caused [him/her] to the total dent has a caused [him/her] to the caused find that [he/she] to administer medications document for side effects  M, the surveyor observed the resident stated that his/her as no thoughts". The thoughts was unsure the caused including if it was by received in the morning or	F7	760			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING			1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESCRIPTION OF THE STATE OF TH	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	the resident's Certificated that the resident usually in bed. The was walking around to his/her room for lushe had not noticed changes in the resident routine.  On 1/6/22 at 12:17 Fithe resident's Licens who stated that the resident's Licens who stated that the resident also had periods would either stay in was out socializing was change his/her stated that the unit in Manager/Coordinated NP and was in those medications in Record. The LPN si was currently on a less that the resident and increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increa in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increas in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increas in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increas in the morning and a day for a total of questioned, the Psymanufacturer's maximal increas in the morning and a day for a total of questioned to be received and the resident in the morning and a day for a total of questioned to be received and the resident in the morning and a day for a total of questioned to be received and the resident in the morning and a day for a total of questioned to be received and the resident in the morning and a day for a total of the psymanufacturer's m	PM, the surveyor interviewed ed Nursing Aide (CNA) who ent was pleasant and not CNA stated that the resident earlier and probably returned unch. The CNA stated that in the past few weeks any ent's mood, behavior, or  PM, the surveyor interviewed sed Practical Nurse (LPN) resident was very pleasant of communicated with others depending on the data she was unaware of a but the NP visited the end would be the one to medications. The LPN manager (Care or) communicated with the responsible for changing and the electronic Medical stated that the unit manager eave from the facility.  PM, the surveyor interviewed ephone who stated that he ton 12/21/21 for increased sed their EX Order 26 § 451  Seed their EX Order 26 § 451	F 76	50		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	resident was receiving The NP could  On 1/6/22 at 1:01 PM the Director of Nursir process for receiving that the recommendation eith nurse would call the physician to obtain the into the electronic Me should read back the the time to verify the the order if needed. (CP) came to the factoresidents' medication discrepancies or consurveyor reviewed the from as well corresponding eMAR confirmed that the receiving since The that they spoke with that the resident should follow-up with orders.  On 1/6/22 at 1:25 PM the CP via telephone been at the facility yellowed the faci	NP that when ht's medical record, the agent of the surveyor interviewed and (DON) who stated that the orders would be on the NP would make a her written or verbal and the resident's primary care are order and input the PO edical Record. The nurse order to the prescriber at order is correct and clarify. The Consultant Pharmacist will the many cerns. At this time, the energy cerns are policy and the policy and	F7	760			

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING	·	01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 760	he would look at anyes.  On 1/10/22 at 9:33 re-interviewed the followed-up with thinquiry and confirm supposed to be reconstructed.  A review of the fact dated revised 12/9 receiving verbal or physician's order some surface of the verbal order might physician to ensurface and confirm the verbal order might physician to ensurface and confirm to ensurface of the specifications included in the specifications in the specification of the specification	ility's "Verbal Orders" policy  "Yerbal Orders" policy  "Yerbal Orders" policy  "Yerbal order back to the heet as "v.o." (verbal order) or der). The nurse transcribing ust read the order back to the e that the information is clearly brecetly transcribed.  """  """  """  """  """  """  """	F 76		
F 761 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-11.2(b) Label/Store Drugs CFR(s): 483.45(g) §483.45(g) Labelin Drugs and biologic labeled in accorda professional princip	; 29.2(d) and Biologicals	F 76	51	2/11/22

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULT PI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 761	§483.45(h)(1) In acc Federal laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature control personnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The flocked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except wher package drug distril quantity stored is mbe readily detected. This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observationand review of other documentation, it wfailed to a.) identify medications from an b.) maintain a comprehensive was identification carts (medication storage evidenced by the formal point of the formal points).	of Drugs and Biologicals  cordance with State and cility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper s, and permit only authorized access to the keys.  acility must provide separately y affixed compartments for d drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to n the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the inimal and a missing dose can  IT is not met as evidenced  ion, interview, record review, pertinent facility as determined that the facility and remove expired n active medication cart and eleted temperature log for a refrigerator. This deficient led for 1 of 5 observed and 1 of 3 observed rooms and 1 of 3 observed rooms llowing:	F 76	ID Prefix Tag F761 Element #1: The expired medications found in the active medication cart were immediate removed and appropriately discarded the ADON on 1/10/22. The medications found in the refrigerator without a completed temperature log were also immediately removed and appropriatel discarded by the Unit Manager on 1/10/22. The nurses assigned to the active medication cart specified were educated by the Facility Educator on	by s y
	Manager (LPN/UM) checking medication stated that the nurs	enced Practical Nurse/Unit regarding the process for n storage. The LPN/UM es and her were responsible ation storage to ensure there		1/10/22 to check for expired medication at the start of their shift. The 11-7 nurse on the unit with the incomplete temperature log was educated on 1/11 by the Facility Educator about the	e

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCT A. BUILDING				TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		315009	B. WING _			0	1/19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	,	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DUNNELL	O OFNITED FOR DELLAR	ULITATION & LIEALTHOADE		4	0 WATCHUNG WAY		
RUNNELL	.5 CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		В	BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 62	F7	761			
	LPN/UM further state and items were giver discard.	ications or items. The d that expired medications back to central supply to			importance of and rationale for being compliant with checking the refrigeral temperature and documenting the res Element #2: All residents receiving medications has a second control of the control of t	sults.	
	presence of a second inspected medication	AM, the surveyor in the discrete surveyor and LPN #1 cart two (2) on the lowing expired medications:			the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.  Element #3: The 11-7 Nursing Supervisor, or		
	11/21 hou 10/21 hou				designee, will orient the 11-7 nurses lead 2/4/22 about the updated Refrigerato and the requirements to document refrigerator temps on it every night. T	r Log	
	expired. The LPN sta shifts were supposed	medications were attended that all nurses on all to check the expiration date			Facility Educator or designee will education facility nurses on all shifts to inspect medication carts at the beginning of each shift for expired medications by 2/4/2.	very	
	the Consultant Pharn who confirmed that h	M, the surveyor interviewed nacist (CP) via telephone e conducted unit inspections acluded indentifying expired			The Unit Managers, during morning rounds will inspect one medication or treatment cart per day for expired medications and check the refrigerate for completion.  Element #4: The Unit Managers on each unit will conduct an audit on one random		
	(DON) in the presence Home Administrator ( Clinical (VPC), and s that there should not medications on the m further stated that the Inspection Audit tool  A review of the facility Medications" policy of included the facility s outdated or deteriora	nedication cart. The DON e facility utilized a Unit			medication cart weekly x 4 weeks and then 3 medication or treatment carts monthly x 4 months. The Unit Manag will also conduct an audit of the unit refrigerator log weekly x 16 weeks. The results of these audits will be submitted monthly to the DON for review at the monthly Nursing Professional Practice meeting and quarterly to the QAPI Committee for review and action, as appropriate. Element #5:	ers ne ed	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT I DENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAL	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pag pharmacy or destroy		F 70	61		
	presence of LPN #2 medication storage robserved the "Med F medication refrigerat 1/6/22. The surveyor resident medications it. At this time, the swho stated that she temperatures were rwho was responsible of the medication storage roby. The temperatur was resmedication storage roby. The temperatur UM in the mornings, DON could not spea completing the meditemperature logs on On 1/10/22 at 11:18 interview with the DO surveyor that the 11-responsible for recorrefrigerator temperations storage room. In ad the UM was responsibles	com. The surveyor Room Temp Log" for the unit's for was not completed since or observed at this time, that were being stored inside of surveyor interviewed the LPN could not speak to why the not recorded since 1/6/22 or for taking the temperature orage refrigerator.  AM, the surveyor interviewed that the Unit Manager (UM) sponsible for checking the efrigerator, as well as the le log was completed by the Monday through Friday. The k to who was responsible for cation refrigerator				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 V	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE VATCHUNG WAY RKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	IATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pag	e 64	F	761			
	was responsible for the weekends. The and the Nursing Sup different areas on the necessarily check the refrigerator temperate.  On 1/10/22 at 11:30 the Registeres stated that the 11-7 responsible for check temperatures for the refrigerator in the me RN/UM confirmed the Monday through Frick temperatures for the refrigerator were connot speak to who was the temperatures on stated, "I do check the morning, but I'm on the todo most of the stuth The RN/UM stated if signed, then she wood "forgot" to do it and we done.	e medication storage ure logs each day."  AM, the surveyor interviewed ed Nurse/UM (RN/UM) who shift nursing staff were king and documenting medication storage edication storage room. The at she was responsible lay for ensuring the medication storage npleted. The RN/UM could s responsible for checking the weekends. The RN/UM ne temperatures in the he cart today and didn't get ff I was supposed to do." the "Med Temp Log" was not uld think the nursing staff would question why it was not					
	"Med Temp Log" for completed since 1/6/2 that the temperature the temperatures show surveyor asked the Unot done, how did showere maintained for was not completed? check the thermome	eyor showed the RN/UM the her unit that had not been '22. The RN/UM confirmed log was incomplete and that buld be taken daily. The JM if the temperatures were see know the temperatures the days the temperature log The RN/UM replied, "I would ter myself. Then I would ions to see if they were still					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG W	, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AY GHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	would be no good.' RN/UM could not s temperature ranges refrigerator.  On 1/10/22 at 1:04 LNHA what the me temperature range responded, "It should On 1/10/22 at 2:30 the CP via telephor completed monthly for expired medical storage. The CP w medication refriger issues. The CP sta medications should degrees Fahrenhei was noted on the lo daily. The CP was medication storage at the facility. The refrigerator temper completed daily to correct. The CP sta week to do the che  On 1/11/22 at 11:00 the LNHA, VPC, ar nursing unit w temperature log rec provided a new rec Room Temp Log" w "temperature range Refrigerator every YOUR SUPERVISO	insulin, if it was cloudy, then it When questioned, the peak to the acceptable of for the medication storage.  PM, the surveyor asked the dication storage refrigerator should be, and she all be below 40 degrees."  PM, the surveyor interviewed the who stated that he unit inspections and looked actions and proper medication would also check the actors on the units for the same ted that all refrigerated to be stored between 36 to 46 to (F), and the CP thought it tog that the nurses checked unaware of any problems with the refrigerator temperature logs CP stated the medication acture logs should be ensure the temperatures were ated he was at the facility last	F	761			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315009	B. WING			01/	19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE RUNNELLS CENTER FOR R		HEALTHCARE		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
PREFIX (EACH DEF	ARY STATEMENT OF DE IC ENCY MUST BE PREC RY OR LSC IDENT FY NO	CEDED BY FULL	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
temperatures edocument on the A review of the Medications" por "The nursing stamaintaining meareas in a clear NJAC: 8-39 - 29 License/Comply CFR(s): 483.70  §483.70(a) Lice A facility must be and local law.  §483.70(b) Con Local Laws and The facility must compliance with local laws, regulations accepted profest that apply to prosuch a facility.  §483.70(c) Relating Regulations. In addition to conforth in this sub the applicable pregulations, included performed to the conformation of the conformation o	edication storage reach night, but she deach night and sanitar and	did not  storage of 1 included in #2 sible for ND preparation y manner."  I Law/Prof Std  applicable State  ral, State, and dards. ide services in deral, State, and , and with and principles ing services in HHS regulations set obliged to meet HHS ed to those the basis of CFR part 80); disability (45 in the basis of		836			2/11/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01	/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 V	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WATCHUNG WAY RKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	basis of race, color, in disability (45 CFR pasubjects of research and abuse (42 CFR individually identifiab CFR parts 160 and 1 provisions may result non-compliance with This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation facility provided docuted to a.) ensure that in a timely manner for the required minimum ratios as mandated by 23 of 23-day shifts are reviewed and c.) ensure that in the required minimum ratios as mandated by 23 of 23-day shifts are reviewed and c.) ensure the required minimum ration and the required minimum ration as mandated by 30 ference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, dat with N.J.S.A. (New J. 30:13-18, new minimum nursing homes," indicated at N.J.S.A. 30 established minimum nursing homes. The effective on 2/01/21:	national origin, sex, age, or rt 92); protection of human (45 CFR part 46); and fraud part 455) and protection of the health information (45 64). Violations of such other tin a finding of this paragraph.  This not met as evidenced this paragraph.  This not met as evidenced this paragraph.  This not met as evidenced the facility failed care was provided to a facility failed care was provided to a facility failed care, b.) maintain the direct care staff-to-resident by the state of New Jersey for and 1 of 14 overnight shifts the state of the facility shifts are call bells were answered dents (Resident #154)  The was evidenced by the sey Department of Health the direct the New Jersey statutes Annotated) the staffing requirements for cated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, so:13-18 (the Act), which is staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were	F		ID Prefix Tag F836 Element #1: Incontinence care was immediately provided to resident #43. Resident # was assisted with adl's and assisted bed. C.N.A.□s on floor were in-service on answering call bells in a timely fast Staffing was immediately reviewed at the projected staffing needs by the Distaffing coordinator, and LNHA. Element #2: All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Element #3: Staff re-in-serviced on answering call bells in a timely fashion. Current staffinterventions in place were reviewed Interventions in place were reviewed Interventions in place include job fair on the spot hiring scheduled monthly wages were increased, bonus structiveliace. In addition, facility is in contrawith 6 staffing agencies, administrative team is assigned to non-clinical task relieving clinical, clinical administrative team (DON, ADON, Unit Managers/supervisors) are assigned needed for clinical tasks. Facility has teamed up with nursing schools to air recruitment, facility leadership is on I	out of ced shion. s was PON, Ill fing s with cy staff cure in ct ve s thus Poe as the color of t	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WATCHUNG WAY ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	fewer than half of all and CNAs, and each direct signed in to work as a nurse aide duties: an One direct care staff residents for the night direct care staff mem CNA and perform CNA and perform CNA.  1. On 01/10/22 at 10: observed CNA #1 per Resident #43. When resident was surveyor further observed in the seeped through his/hold bedsheets. At that ting that the resident's was a considerable was her first time characteristic was her first time characteristic was short resident was changed 6:00 AM and 7:00 AM stated that she had massignment, had to massignment, and pass of the facility, and pass of the facility was short residents, and pass of the facility was short residents.	member to every 10 hing shift, provided that no staff members shall be ct staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform d member to every 14 t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a A duties.  21 AM, the surveyor form care on CNA #1 removed the the surveyor observed that The resident was laying was The resident's had er onto the he, CNA #1 acknowledged was beserved that the resident's  re was performed the CNA #1 who stated that it nging the resident that day of other hard work to do, staffed, and the last time the d was probably between If that morning. CNA #1 hany other residents on her hake rounds, change other	F	3336	state DOH waiting list to become c.n.a instructors.  Element #4:  Unit manager/designee will conduct 5 bell audits to monitor response time weekly x4 weeks, then 10 audits monix 4 with findings reported to the DON/designee for review at the month nursing professional practice meeting quarterly to QAPI team for review and action as appropriate.  Monthly projected schedule will continue to be monitored by DON/Administrator/designee for early recognition of potential staffing inadequacies. Upon assessment of ne staffing agencies are contacted to aide filling available shifts. Staff is offered overtime and bonuses. Weekly scheduwill also continue to be reviewed for ar staffing deficiencies and interventions place will be utilized. Monthly the DON/designee schedule will be audite and intervention effectiveness appraise with findings reported to QAPI team for review and action as appropriate.	call thly ly and ue eds in ule ny in	
		ed Practical Nurse (LPN)					

F 836  Continued From page 69 who stated that the CNA had 14 residents on her assignment that day. The LPN further stated that the CNAs were expected to make rounds and take care of the residents on their assignment who were total care first. The LPN stated that the Resident #43 was total care and  At 11:27 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Registered Nurse/Unit Manager (RN/UM #1) who stated that the CNAs shift started at 7:00 AM and it was their job responsibility was to check on the residents at least every two hours and as needed to provide regular incontinence care for the residents. The RN/UM #1 further stated that the purpose of performing regular scheduled  are was to prevent skin breakdown and make the residents feel good about themselves.  At 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that incontinence rounds should be performed every two hours and as needed to prevent skin breakdown.  The surveyor reviewed the medical record for		OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE  (X4) ID  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCISE (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LISC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  F 836  Continued From page 69 who stated that the CNA had 14 residents on her assignment that day. The LPN further stated that the CNAs were expected to make rounds and take care of the residents on their assignment who were total care first. The LPN stated that the Resident #43 was total care and  At 11:27 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Registered Nurse/Unit Manager (RN/UM #1) who stated that the CNAs shift started at 7:00 AM and it was their job responsibility was to check on the residents at least every two hours and as needed to provide regular incontinence care for the residents. The RN/UM #1 further stated that the purpose of performing regular scheduled care was to prevent skin breakdown and make the residents feel good about themselves.  At 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that incontinence rounds should be performed every two hours and as needed to prevent skin breakdown.  The surveyor reviewed the medical record for			315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022	
FREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  F 836  Continued From page 69  who stated that the CNA had 14 residents on her assignment that day. The LPN further stated that the CNAs were expected to make rounds and take care of the residents on their assignment who were total care first. The LPN stated that the Resident #43 was total care and it was their job responsibility was to check on the residents at least every two hours and as needed to provide regular incontinence care for the residents. The RNUM #1 further stated that the purpose of performing regular scheduled care was to prevent skin breakdown and make the residents feel good about themselves.  At 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that incontinence rounds should be performed every two hours and as needed to provide regular incontinence of the residents feel good about themselves.  At 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that incontinence rounds should be performed every two hours and as needed to prevent skin breakdown.  The surveyor reviewed the medical record for			BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	·	40 WATCHUNG WAY			
who stated that the CNA had 14 residents on her assignment that day. The LPN further stated that the CNAs were expected to make rounds and take care of the residents on their assignment who were total care first. The LPN stated that the Resident #43 was total care and of  At 11:27 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Registered Nurse/Unit Manager (RN/UM #1) who stated that the CNAs shift started at 7:00 AM and it was their job responsibility was to check on the residents at least every two hours and as needed to provide regular incontinence care for the residents. The RN/UM #1 further stated that the purpose of performing regular scheduled care was to prevent skin breakdown and make the residents feel good about themselves.  At 11:49 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Nursing (DON) who stated that incontinence rounds should be performed every two hours and as needed to prevent skin breakdown.  The surveyor reviewed the medical record for	PREFIX	(EACH DEFIC EN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
A review of the resident's Admission Record (an admission summary) reflected that the resident had resided at the facility for and had diagnoses which included ACCORD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	F 836	who stated that the Oassignment that day the CNAs were expetake care of the resid who were total care. Resident #43 was to At 11:27 AM, the sur Registered Nurse/Ur stated that the CNAs it was their job responsedents at least evento provide regular incresidents. The RN/U purpose of performing care was and make the resident themselves.  At 11:49 AM, the sur Director of Nursing (incontinence rounds two hours and as ne breakdown.  The surveyor review Resident #43.  A review of the resident admission summary had resided at the face.	CNA had 14 residents on her . The LPN further stated that ected to make rounds and dents on their assignment first. The LPN stated that the stal care and of continuous of shift started at 7:00 AM and consibility was to check on the ery two hours and as needed continence care for the lM #1 further stated that the larg regular scheduled as to prevent skin breakdown ents feel good about conveyor interviewed the DON) who stated that should be performed every leded to prevent skin led the medical record for lent's Admission Record (an or reflected that the resident acidity for lent's and	F	336			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0.	//19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	E .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	Minimum Data Set used to facilitate the 10/5/21, reflected the speech and was us when expressing hi of the resident's ME had a Brief Interview score of source of source of source of source 26 § 4b EX Order 26 §	dent's most recent quarterly (MDS), an assessment tool e management of care dated nat the resident had unclear ually able to be understood mself/herself. A further review DS indicated that the resident of for Mental Status (BIMS) which indicated the resident of the Review of Section H.  In the sec	F	336		
	for the day shift or tovernight shifts were 12/19/21 had 11 CN day shift, required 2 12/20/21 had 21 CN day shift, required 2	NAs for 220 residents on the 28 CNAs. NAs for 220 residents on the				

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION INDEST.		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	
F 836	day shift, required 28 12/23/21 had 19 CN/day shift, required 28 12/24/21 had 21 CN/day shift, required 28 12/25/21 had 13 CN/day shift, required 28 12/26/21 had 11 CN/day shift, required 27 12/27/21 had 19 CN/day shift, required 27 12/28/21 had 20 CN/day shift, required 27 12/28/21 had 24 CN/day shift, required 27 12/30/21 had 22 CN/day shift, required 27 12/31/21 had 15 CN/day shift, required 27 12/31/21 had 15 total the overnight shift, re 01/01/22 had 20 CN/day shift, required 27 12/31/21 had 15 total the overnight shift, re 01/01/22 had 20 CN/day shift, required 27 12/31/21 had 15 total the overnight shift, re 01/01/22 had 20 CN/day shift, required 27 CN/day shift, required 27 CN/day shift that da CNA had approximate (equals) 11 residents CNA had approximate (equals) 11 residents CNA 01/4/22 the facility were 21 CNAs who were 22 CNAs who were 21 CNAs who w	CNAs. As for 219 residents on the CNAs. As for 218 residents on the CNAs. As for 218 residents on the CNAs. As for 217 residents on the CNAs. As for 216 residents on the CNAs. As for 215 residents on the CNAs. As for 215 residents on the CNAs. As for 214 residents on the CNAs. As for 215 residents on the CNAs. As for 216 residents on the CNAs. As for 217 residents on the CNAs. As for 218 residents on the CNAs. As for 215 residents on the CNAs. As for 216 residents on the CNAs. As for 216 residents on the CNAs. As for 216 residents on the CNAs. As for 217 residents on the CNAs. As for 218 residents on the CNAs. As for 215 residents on the CNAs. As for 216 residents on the CNAs. As for 215 residents on the CNAs. As for 216 residents on the CNAs.	F8	36		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315009	B. WING _			1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE EIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	On 01/5/22 the facili were 17 CNAs who PM shift. This indica approximately 13 reassignment.  On 01/6/22 the facili were 19 CNAs who PM shift. This indica approximately 11 reassignment.  On 01/7/22 the facili were 18 CNAs who PM shift. This indica approximately 12 reassignment.  On 01/8/22 the facili were 12 CNAs who PM shift. This indica approximately 18 reassignment.  On 01/9/22 the facili were 13 CNAs who PM shift. This indica approximately 18 reassignment.  On 01/9/22 the facili were 13 CNAs who PM shift. This indica approximately 16 reassignment.  On 01/10/22 the facili were 19 CNAs who	ty census was 214. There worked the 7:00 AM - 3:00 ted that each CNA had sidents on their care  ty census was 214. There worked the 7:00 AM - 3:00 ted that each CNA had sidents on their care  ty census was 215. There worked the 7:00 AM - 3:00 ted that each CNA had sidents on their care  ty census was 213. There worked the 7:00 AM - 3:00 ted that each CNA had sidents on their care  ty census was 213. There worked the 7:00 AM - 3:00 ted that each CNA had sidents on their care  ty census was 213. There worked the 7:00 AM - 3:00 ted that each CNA had sidents on their care	F	336		
	were 24 CNAs who	ility census was 214. There worked the 7:00 AM - 3:00 ited that each CNA had				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 0792			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	wait a long time for st room for assistance. he/she was depended times has called on h Receptionist to ask the unit to send staff to the transport of the surveyor asked to call bell and observed. At 10:03 AM, the resisted light on the call bell ocated on their tray to call bell system was staff to the tray to call bell system was staff to the tray to call bell system was staff to the tray to call bell system was staff to the tray to call bell system was staff to bell. The receives still observed lit.	O AM, the surveyor 154 lying in bed. The surveyor that he/she has to aff to come into his/her The resident stated that it on staff for help and at is/her cell phone the lobby iem to contact the nursing ieir room for assistance. The resident to press their the following: I the following: I dent hit their call bell and a cell system lit. I dent repeatedly hit a tap bell able. The red light on the still observed lit. I dent again repeatedly hit I light on the call bell system	F 83		CY)		
		veyor observed a green light not not and an intercom system staff communicated.					
	on the call bell system was activated. A voice intercom that asked to okay. The resident resident identified the						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315009	B. WING _			1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAI	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	Continued From pag		F 8	36		
	At 10:36 AM, the sur resident's red call be room in the hallway	ell light located outside their				
	RN/UM #2 who confiperson who called of #154's room. RN/UI answer a call bell. A station activated who call bell and the light staff know assistance stated that if the resionerating correctly, given a tap bell to rin questioned what was response time, she is minutes". The RN/L the unit today had on	AM, the surveyor interviewed irmed that she was the ver the intercom to Resident M #2 stated that anyone can a paging system at the nurse's iten a resident pressed the a outside their room lit to let be was required. RN/UM #2 dent's call bell was not the resident would also be an acceptable call bell responded "two to three IM informed the surveyor that anly five Certified Nursing we nurses including herself for eents.				
	Resident #154 out of CNA #2 exiting their surveyor interviewed was not the resident assisted the resident CNA #2 showed the	AM, the surveyor observed f bed in their X order 20 § 451 with oom. At this time, the I CNA #2 who stated that she 's CNA, but she had just t out of bed. At this time, surveyor her assignment for alled that she had twelve or that shift.				
	CNA #3 who stated assigned aide for the another resident who CNA stated that she for today's shift, but	AM, the surveyor interviewed that she was Resident #154's e day, but she was assisting en the call bell was on. The had ten assigned residents she usually had twelve or the day shift. When				

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315009	B. WING _		(	01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	resident and another she would ask another answering the call be  A review of the Rehabilitation & Heal Sheet" dated 1/10/22 included "WE CARE to by Everyone IMME  On 1/11/22 at 12:14 FHome Administrator (the Director of Nursin Clinical, and survey to	d that if she was assisting a resident's call bell was on, or CNA for assistance II.  "Runnells Center for thcare 7-3 Assignment provided by RN/UM #1 - Call Bells Are Responded EDIATELY Within 3 Minute".  PM, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) in the presence of g (DON), Vice President eam acknowledged that a thirty minutes for a call bell	F8	36		
F 880 SS=E	Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)  §483.80 Infection Con The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and trar diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A systematical systems and the follow §483.80(a)(1) A systems are systems and the follow §483.80(a)(1) A systems are systems as the follow formula for the follow for the following for the fol	ntrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans.  prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at	F 8:	80		3/18/22

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT I	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2	2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE CO	(X5) DMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 76	F 88	30			
	and communicable staff, volunteers, vi providing services arrangement based conducted according accepted national significance for the but are not limited (i) A system of survice possible communication infections before the persons in the facil (ii) When and to whom to be followed to provide for the persons in the facil (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to provide followed to provide for the persons in the facil (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to provide followed to provide for the followed for the foll	diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual dupon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  een standards, policies, and program, which must include, to: reillance designed to identify table diseases or leey can spread to other lity; from possible incidents of lease or infections should be reansmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: furation of the isolation, the infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the less under which the facility by es with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct					

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315009	B. WING			1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY			
				BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 77	F 88	30		
	transport linens so as infection.  §483.80(f) Annual retrieve facility will conduct the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertiner was determined that	ict an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. Γ is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, nt facility documentation, it the facility staff failed to a.) it on) and doff (remove)		ID Prefix Tag F880 Element #1 (a) The Infection Preventionist immediately educated LPN #1 returned the required use of full PPE whe		
	accordance with Cen Prevention (CDC) gu exiting a resident's ro Transmission Based being a Person Underesident on 1 of 5 uni appropriately perform PPE at the appropriation staff in the nursing dedepartment, and c.) a	atters for Disease Control and idelines, before and after from who was on Precautions (TBP) due to the Investigation (PUI) for 1 its, (Resident #20), b.) In hand hygiene and wear te time on 1 of 5 units by expartment and recreation appropriately disinfect uipment for 1 of 4 nurses		for a resident on Transmission E Precautions due to Person Unde Investigation (PUI) status and th procedure for donning and doffir LPN #1 was able to verbalize co of PPE and provide return demo of donning and doffing of PPE. ( Infection Preventionist immediat educated the Recreation Aide at C.N.A. from 3West in proper use gloves and hand hygiene. Recre and C.N.A. were able to verbaliz use of gloves and both successi	Based er ne correct ng PPE. orrect use onstration (b) The tely nd the e of eation Aide ze correct	
	following:  CDC COVID-19 Inter Control Recommend SARS-CoV-2 Spread 9/10/2021, "Managin or Confirmed SARS-healthcare personnel	rim Infection Prevention and ations to Prevent I in Nursing Homes updated g Residents with Suspected CoV-2 Infection" reflects that I caring for residents with V-2 infection should use full		completed a Hand Washing Cor at that time. (c) The Infection Preventionist immediately educa #2 on cleaning of the pulse oxim 70% isopropyl alcohol before an use on a resident. Resident #15 provided with hand hygiene and continue to be monitored for sig symptoms of infection. Element #2	mpetency ated LPN neter with nd after 66 was	

PRINTED: 07/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

O E I T I E I T	OT OTT MEDIO, IT LE C	WEDIO/ ND CEITVICE				<u>~</u>	1110 110	7. 0000 0001
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING				01/	19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE			OWATCHUNG WAY ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICENCY)	D BE	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	approved N95 or equivespirator). In additionare to remove gloves trash receptacle. The may exit the patient in hygiene.  According to the U.S. Hygiene in Healthcare Guidance, updated 1 Healthcare personne alcohol-based hand in water for the following.  "Immediately before Before performing placing an indwelling medical devices."  Before moving frostite to a clean body some alcohol-based hand in water for the following medical devices.  "Before moving frostite to a clean body some alcohol-based hand in the service of the u.S. Transmission-Based indicated to "Use per (PPE) appropriately,	eye protection, and NIOSH divalent higher-level on, the healthcare personnel of gown, and dispose into a sen the healthcare provider froom and then perform hand on the Settings Hand Hygiene (30/20, included of should use an or the brown with soap and or golinical indications:  The touching a patient of gan aseptic task (e.g., device) or handling invasive of the same patient of the same patient of the same patient or the patient of the same patient over soap and water in the same and water. Hand one in the same and water in the same and water. Hand one is irritating to hands and, in the care an effective method of	F	880	All residents receiving care from state have the potential to be affected by deficient practice. Element #3:  A Directed Plan of Correction (DPO) be completed as required. All facility will complete the Nursing Home Inference Preventoinist Training Course Modu (Hand Hygiene), Module 6A (Princip Standard Precautions) and Module Principles of transmission based precautions). Additionally, front line will view videos: Keep COVID-19 Or Use PPE Correctly for COVID-19. The topline staff and infection preventoinist will also complete the Nursing Home Infection Preventoinist Training Course: Model 1 (Infection prevention and control program), Mosto (Outbreaks) and Module 4 (Infection prevention and control program), Mosto (Outbreaks) and Module 4 (Infection prevention Aide led to these deficient practices. Therefore, (a) The Infection Preventoinist or designee will educate the nursing staff on the donning and dof PPE and emphasize the circumstant when full PPE is required by 2/4/22. The Infection Preventionist will educate the correct use of gloves and proper hygiene technique by 2/4/22. (c) The Infection Preventionist will educate the correct use of gloves and proper hygiene technique by 2/4/22. (c) The Infection Preventionist will educate the facility nurses on the process and rationale of cleaning the pulse oximo with 70% isopropyl alcohol before all after use on a resident.	this  C) wi / staff /	ffind	
	may involve contact v				Element #4:			

Facility ID: NJ22001L

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			(	01/19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				40	WATCHUNG WAY		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		В	ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880		nt. Donning PPE upon room discarding before exiting the	F 8	380	(a) The Infection Preventionist will conduct PPE Donning and Doffing competencies on 5 nurses weekly x 4 weeks and then 10 competencies mo		
	interviewed the Reg (RN/UM) who stated and had been placed the resident's rooms and was unit.  On 1/4/22 at 10:12 bin, filled with PPE, door to Resident #2 indicated that there and everyone must tested N95 mask, gentering the room.  On 1/4/22 at 10:14 the Licensed Practic medications at the rin front of Resident LPN#1 was wearing goggles. The survey hallway, the LPN#1 with medications in to the resident who medications with was the LPN#1 was observed that the sear the door and we have the resident who medications with was the LPN#1 was observed that the sear the door and we have the sear the door and we have the search as the search was the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the near the search and hygiene at the near the door and we have the near th	AM, the surveyor observed a and a Stop sign outside the co's room. The Stop sign were "airborne precautions" clean their hands, don a fit own, and gloves before as well as doff when exiting  AM, the surveyor observed cal Nurse (LPN#1) preparing medication cart in the hallway, #20's open doorway. The g a surgical mask and yor observed, from the walk into the resident's room a cup, hand the medications then swallowed the ater provided by the nurse. Served inside the room for . Then, the LPN#1 performed e sink in the resident's room walked out of the room to the ne hallway in front of the			weeks and then 10 competencies mo x 4 months. (b) The Infection Preventionist will make rounds to con 5 random audits weekly x 4 weeks and then 20 random audits monthly x 4 months on various nursing units to observe for appropriate use of gloves Hand washing competencies will be performed on 5 front line staff member weekly x 4 weeks and then 20 staff members monthly x 4 months. (c) The Infection Preventionist will make roun conduct 5 random audits weekly x 4w and then 20 random audits monthly x months on various nursing units to observe for appropriate cleaning of provimeter devices. The results of these audits will be submitted monthly to the DON for review at the monthly Nursin Professional Practice meeting and quarterly to QAPI Committee for review and action, as appropriate.	duct d rs ds to eeks 4 ulse	
	At that time, the sur	veyor interviewed the LPN#1,					

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE.					
		315009	B. WING			01/	/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	40 WATCHUN	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NG WAY 7 HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	at the medication car an agency nurse and frequently. The LPN# was alert and oriented the resident had bee who had LPN#1 stated that she mask and goggles ar wear a gown and gloresident's room becaresident medications resident was COVID have to wear a N95 resident was COVID have to wear a N95 resident was GOVID have to wear a N95 resident was a PUI she did not N95 mask, gown, and that she was unsure The LPN#1 also state a "COVID-free unit", have to wear a N95 resitting in a wheelchaif front that had a disposition that had a disposition of the state of the sta	tt, who stated that she was I worked on the unit that stated that the resident and was on TBP because in exposed to the roommate. The was wearing a surgical and did not think she had to ves when entering the use she was just giving the in the LPN#1 added that if a series and a NIOSH-approved cepiece respirator), gown in to goggles but if a resident but think she had to wear a digloves. The LPN#1 added if she was right or wrong, and that she thought this was which meant that she did not mask.  My the surveyor observed, sident #20 in their room in with an overbed table in	F	880			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	IDENT FICATION NI IMBED:			STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _		·····	01.	/19/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAL	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	40 WA	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TCHUNG WAY ELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	resident on PUI was staff to wear full PPE full PPE meant that goggles, gown and gobefore entering the repul, and the gown abefore exiting and haperformed. The RN/ to be wearing a mass at all times in the buroom of a resident on N95 mask.  The surveyor review Resident #20.  A review of the resident mental status (BIMS indicating that the resident #20 was the management of reflected the resident mental status (BIMS indicating that the resident was that the resident exposure to was that the resident status was that the resident status that th	on TBP and that required the E. The RN/UM explained that a N95 mask, face shield or gloves were to be donned oom of a resident who was a and gloves were to be doffed and hygiene was to be UM added that all staff were k and face shield or goggles ilding but before entering the n PUI, the staff had to wear a ded the medical record for ent's quarterly Minimum Data assment tool used to facilitate care dated to that a brief interview for a score of sident had an entering the for precautions related to for 14 days."  The Summary Report revealed proposition of the days of the form o	F	380					

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			0	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S CENTER FOR REH	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	40 WATCHUNG	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Way Eights, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	' STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Nursing Home Adrithat the resident a vaccinated.  On 1/11/22 at 9:39 presence of anoth Registered Nurse/Nursing/Infection F (RN/ADON/IP) who on the red zones, positive were experincluded a N95, far gloves. In addition any staff member as a PUI were also The RN/ADON/IP resident who was resident exposed to non-vaccinated neadded that staff the were considered "which meant that the exposed, were explace mask or surging goggles. The RN/A all staff were expensively all staff were expensively all staff were expensively and exiting the room. The provided in second and a new staff were donned a N9 addition to the goggles and the position of the goggles and the position	provided by the Licensed ministrator (LNHA) indicated and LPN#1 had been fully  AM, the surveyor, in the er surveyor, interviewed the Assistant Director of Preventionist of Nursing of explained that staff working which had the COVID-19 exted to wear full PPE, which coes hield/goggles, gown and the RN/ADON/IP stated that going into a room designated of expected to wear full PPE. Interventional full provided a PUI was any to COVID 19 or a set wadmission. The RN/ADON/IP at had to care for residents that clean or in a green zone, the residents had not been bected to wear either a KN95 and mask and face shield or ADON/IP further explained that ceted to don full PPE when they all room for any reason, whether explained that critical medications or care for soff the gown and gloves before the RN/ADON/IP added that rivices on infection control, as DON, to all staff. The cowledged that the LPN should 5 mask, gown and gloves, in the gown and gloves, in the gown and gloves, in the gown and gloves and gloves that she was already by to Resident #20's room and	F	80				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 W	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NATCHUNG WAY RKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	with the Administrati that the LPN#1 had to work after 1/6/22 additional in-servicin control and quaranti.  A review of an In-se form titled "Infection dated 1/3/2022 prov that the LPN was instituted "Infection dated 1/3/2022 prov that the LPN was instituted "Infection dated 1/3/2022 prov that the LPN was no policy reflecting donning at On 1/14/22 at 11:26 the LNHA via teleph was no policy for do was a procedure that 2. On 1/4/22 from an 11:00 AM, the survey another surveyor ob (RA) pushing a cart supplies for coffee at the surveyor offee into Styrofoar rooms on the low side to the residents whill The RA did not remonent observed wearing the side of the unit pour resident rooms to brinto resident rooms.	AM, the survey team met ve team. The LNHA stated not been scheduled to return and would have to receive 19 on PPE usage, infection ne.  rvice Record/Meetings sign-in Control, Proper use of PPE" ided by the LNHA reflected structed by the ADON.  provided by the facility nd doffing of PPE.  AM, the surveyor interviewed one who stated that there nning and doffing and that	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRI	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCH	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IUNG WAY EY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	surveyor who were p with a LPN in the hall Recreation Aide (RA that contained suppli the hallway on the observed the RA poucup, went into room unsampled resident. coffee and/or tea and rooms bed During that time, the another surveyor, into that this was her usu every morning. The finormally do this in the current situation, gro limited so she was do room.  During the interview, approached the RA a coffee and handed it the hallway. The RA completed that hallway. On 1/10/22 at 9:52 A Certified Nursing Asshallway wearing glov surveyor observed the spoke with the reside room wearing the said. At that time, the survemove her gloves in gloves inside a clear cart on wheels. The	the presence of another erforming a medication pass lway, observed the pushing a cart on wheels es for coffee and tea down unit. The surveyors recoffee into a styrofoam and hand the cup to an The RA continued to pour dibring the poured cups into and bed surveyor, in the presence of erviewed the RA who stated all routine to deliver coffee RA stated that she would be day room but due to the cup activities were being being more serving room to an unsampled resident and the RA poured a cup of to an unsampled resident in had then stated that she had ay.  M, the surveyor observed a sistant (CNA) walking in the es on the unit. The ne CNA enter room She is the came out of the	F	080			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S CENTER FOR REF	IABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	At that same time Manger (RN/UM) hands. The CNA rher hands at the sturned the water cand immediately prunning water for surveyor inquired on and remove glaremoving gloves. Should have wash On 1/10/22 at 10:2 presence of anoth who stated that "it gloves because mwashed them. I was gloves, so my har impulsively. I did rdon't normally we So, I did on 1/4/22 been training whe know; I don't know know what I'm say your gloves and dwould be a lot of wooffee."  The surveyors had hand hygiene at a On 1/10/22 at 1:10 the administrative observations and	NA who could not speak to what er removing gloves.  If the Registered Nurse Unit instructed the CNA to wash her re-entered room to wash ink near the door. The CNA on, applied soap to her hands placed her hands under the ress than 15 seconds. The if she hand training when to put oves and what to do after The CNA stated, "yes. Oh yes, I red my hands. I forgot."  21 AM, the surveyor, in the rer surveyor, interviewed the RA is not our process to change by hands are clean after I reash my hands and put on red are clean. I did that kind of root go into any COVID rooms. I rear gloves to hand out coffee. It impulsively. Yes, there has never they do training. But you wing. You only have to change to hand hygiene if COVID; that work for just handing out	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315009	B. WING			01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	who stated that she performed hand hyg because she didn't to stated that "would be sanitizer in between served coffee to. The receive infection cor RN/ADON/IP.  On 1/11/22 at 11:07 with the administratite team acknowledged wearing gloves in the There was no policy reflecting donning an On 1/14/22 at 11:26 the LNHA via teleph was no policy for downs a procedure that Review of the facility Hygiene" dated 1/22 of Nursing indicated trained and regularly importance of hand transmission of healall personal shall for hygiene procedures infections to other provisitorsemployees least 20 seconds us non-antimicrobial so following directions apronsin most sitt of hand hygiene is would be sent and the procedure in the second seconds appronsin most sitt of hand hygiene is would be sent and the second	r surveyor interviewed the RA had not changed gloves or giene while giving out coffee hink she had to. The RA e a lot of work" to use hand every resident that she e RA stated that she does ntrol in services from the  AM, the survey team met ve team. The administrative that staff should not be e hallway.  It provided by the facility and doffing of PPE.  AM, the surveyor interviewed one who stated that there nning and doffing and that at was followed.  It's "Handwashing/Hand 2/21 provided by the Director that "all personal shall be y in-serviced on the hygiene in preventing the thcare-associated infections follow the handwashing/hand to help prevent the spread of ersonnel, residents, and smust wash their hands for at	F 88	30		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGH				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	ethanol or isopropanderemoving gloveshas final step after remove personal protective edoes not replace han The procedure for was "vigorously lather har together, creating frice least twenty (20) sees stream of running was temperaturerinse has a company of the company	ub containing 60-95% of for all the followingafter and hygiene is always the ing and disposing of quipmentthe use of gloves dwashing/hand hygiene." ashing hands indicated to ads with soap and rub them ation to all surfaces, for at conds under a moderate ter, at a comfortable ands thoroughly  7 AM, during the medication the presence of another are LPN#2 obtain the oxygen d resident's blood by using a  1.  I, during the medication the presence of another e LPN#2 obtain the oxygen 6 by using the same pulse ed on the unsampled ors had not observed the se oximeter device.  I, the surveyor, in the surveyor, interviewed the at he was supposed to clean teen residents. The LPN#2 the had not cleaned the pulse	F	880				
	The LPN#2 added the the pulse oximeter with	etween the two residents.  at he should have cleaned  ith an alcohol wipe. At that  ed an alcohol wipe from the						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	Continued From page medication cart and c device.	e 88 leaned the pulse oximeter	F 88	0		
	with the administrative that the LPN#2 was so oximeter with an alcooresidents. The DON sin-serviced on proper oximeter on 1/10/22.  A review of the manual the cleaning of the public by the DON which refloximeter sensor was	stated that the LPN#2 was cleaning of the pulse  facturer's specifications for allse oximeter was provided				
F 919 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.90(g)(2) §483.90(g) Resident The facility must be a residents to call for st communication syste		F 91	9	2/11/22	
	by: Based on observatio and review of pertine was identified that the functioning call bell sy practice was identified	n, interview, record review, nt facility documentation, it a facility failed to maintain a		ID Prefix Tag F919 Element #1: the call bells for resident #27 and #38 were repaired Element #2: all residents have the potential of beir		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			0	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	Continued From page (Resident #27 and Rowas evidenced by the was evidenced by the 1. On 1/5/22 at 11:39 Resident #38 seated room. The resident shad not been working the facility gave him/r surveyor observed the overbed table.  On 1/6/22 at 12:07 Poutside of Resident # call bell light blinking residents room.  On 1/6/22 at 12:09 Poutside of Resident # call bell was observed at a poell or resident's room.  On 1/6/22 at 1:39 Poutsident #38's room.  On 1/6/22 at 1:39 Poutsident #38's room.	e 89 esident #38) reviewed and e following:  AM, the surveyor observed in a wheelchair in his/her tated that his/her call bell of for a couple of days and her a tap bell to use. The e tap bell on the residents  M, the surveyor stood 38's room and observed the	FS	919	affected Element #3: md or designee audited all resident rocalls bells to ensure they are in working order. We created a new Maintence request log that includes the request, and the time, who made the request and who was the request assigned too and status of the request. If it was not corrected the md was responsible for follow up to ensure all request are being processed in a timely fashion and if a requires additional steps he will address the months and the monthly times and the months all call bells and ensure all maintenance request are completed. A findings will be addressed and report to monthly qapi meeting	g he l ng ask ss. es		
	on 1/10/22 at 9:32 A the resident's roomm bell was, "shorted ou	resident's door blinking. The resident's room.  M, the surveyor interviewed ate who stated that the call t" on Resident #38's side.  M, the surveyor interviewed						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		01	/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 079	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	working. The reside a long time. Think to needs to be fixed be something? No one gave me this little be.  On 1/10/22 at 9:40 the resident's Certiwith the assistance. Nursing (ADON) which will be the resident and the resident and the resident and the above the resident that she tried to turn working.  On 1/10/22 at 9:46 the Registered Nurwho was passing in day. RN/UM #1 staresidents call bell which who was passing in the resident stated that a new one for their the process for not department when stated that she tried to be fixed the Receptionist at Receptionist would the maintenance of thing in the morning stated that he delegated to be fixed that he delegated that he delegated to be fixed that he delegated that he delegated to be fixed that he delegated to be fixed that he delegated that he d	atted that the call bell was not ent stated, "Problem with it for that it's fixed but then it's not. It because what if I fell or e would be able to come. They bell, but no one will hear that."  AM, the surveyor interviewed fied Nursing Aide (CNA #1) of the Assistant Director of ho acted as a translator. CNA is her first time working with at the call bell was flashing sodor. CNA #1 further stated in the call bell off, but it wasn't wasn't wasnot working, maintenance was working on it. RN/UM #1 she thought the plan was to get resident. RN/UM #1 stated that iffying the maintenance something broke was to text conal cell phone or page them.  4 PM, the surveyor interviewed intector (MD) who stated that if that something was broken and for a resident, they would call	FS	019			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WATCHUNG WAY ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	that Resident #38's control The surveyor reviewed Work Order in the present of the Maintenance With written request dated the resident's room.  On 01/11/22 at 11:16 interviewed the Direct stated that the call be on 01/6/21 but continuon on 1/11/22 at 11:17 And Home Administrator (no documentation incompleted).  The surveyor reviewed Resident #38.  A review of the resident admission summary) had resided at the fact had diagnoses which where the fact had diagnoses which are the fact had diagnoses which where the fact had diagnoses which the fact had diagnoses which where	stated that he was unaware all bell was not functioning.  In the facility's Maintenance esence of the MD. A review work Order indicated a 01/6/21, to fix the call bell in AM, the surveyor tor of Nursing (DON) who all for Resident #38 was fixed	F	919			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 919	resident stated that and they had inform was not repaired.  The surveyor review Resident #27.  A review of the Adm admission summary was admitted to the with diagnoses which was review of the score was a sead with the resident was rendering care, out from behind the still not working.  At this time, CNA #2 to provided the resident when the surveyor a maintenance had concern with the conformed that she is the surveyor was asked CNA #2 to proconfirmed that she is	2 PM, the surveyor It #27 in his/her room. The Itheir call bell was not working, Itheir call bell was not wo	F 919		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAI	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WA	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TCHUNG WAY (ELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	RN/UM #2 who states something was brok the front desk and the The nurse or whoeven not document the cawas aware Resident working since last who check it and they had given the reside On 1/10/22 at 11:04 the MD who stated the everything related to sheetrock, and plum facility procedure for call the front desk are write down the requestant he log and as The MD confirmed the work had been constated a call bell repemergency. The MD bells were kept on he on 1/10/22 at 11:18 toured the key room replacement call bell on 1/10/22 at 11:21 the facility's front desconfirmed that she key requests. At that time a copy of the Mainter 1/3/22 through 1/5/2 on 1/10/22 at 11:40	AM, the surveyor interviewed at that the process for when en or not working, was to call bey would call maintenance. For called the front desk would all. RN/UM #2 stated that she #27's call bell was not eek. Maintenance had come were unable to fix it, so they not a tap bell temporarily.  AM, the surveyor interviewed that he was responsible for a maintenance, electric, bing. The MD stated that the end work order was for staff to not the Receptionist would est on a log; then he would est on a log; then	F	919				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 0	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	which revealed two son Resident #27's call be needed to be checked.  A review of the facility Policy and Procedure was to report all defeated.	eparate notations indicating ell was not working and d by maintenance.  's Answering the Call Bells dated 8/8/21 indicated staff ctive call bells to the The facility's Answering Call dure did not speak to	FS	919			

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT P	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	i:	COMPLETED
		22001L	B. WING		01/19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREI	ET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
			ATCHUNG WAY	,	
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALT	KELEY HEIGHTS,	NJ 07922	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	'	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	WITH THE STANDA ADMINISTRATIVE OF STANDARDS FOR LETTERM CARE FACILITIES OF LETTERM CARE FACILITIES UBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMPLEMENTED. FAUTO FACILITIES MAY DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT ACT WITH THE PROVISION ADMINISTRATIVE OF COMPLETE OF CO	PLETION DATE, FOR EACH ENSURE THAT THE PLAN IS ILURE TO CORRECT Y RESULT IN CTION IN ACCORDANCE IONS OF THE NEW RATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, FORCEMENT OF			
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandato	ry Access to Care	S 560		2/11/22
		comply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and			
	by: Based on interviews, facility documentation facility failed to main direct care staff to reand night shift as ma Jersey. This was evi 14-day shifts and in shifts reviewed.  Findings include: Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, dat	T is not met as evidenced , and review of pertinent on, it was determined that the tain the required minimum esident ratios for the day shift andated by the State of New dent in CNA staffing for 13 of total staff for 1 of 14-night  sey Department of Health ted 01/28/2021, "Compliance lersey Statutes Annotated)		ID Prefix Tax S560 Element #1 Staffing was immediately reviewed as the projected staffing needs by the D0 staffing coordinator, and LNHA. Element #2 All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Element #3 Current staffing interventions in place were reviewed. Interventions in place include job fairs with on the spot hiring scheduled monthly, staff wages were	ON,

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

01/31/22

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		22001L	B. WING		01/19/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS CITY STA	ATE ZIP CODE		
BUNNELL	0.05NTED 50D D5114D	40 WATCH	UNG WAY			
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	BERKELE	Y HEIGHTS, N	J 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 1	S 560			
S 560	30:13-18, new minim nursing homes," indic Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3 established minimum nursing homes. The f effective on 02/01/20. One Certified Nurse A residents for the day.  One direct care staff residents for the ever fewer than half of all standard in to work as a nurse aide duties: and One direct care staff residents for the nigh direct care staff mem CNA and perform CN. As per the "Nurse Stathe facility for the west 12/25/21 and 12/26/2 staffing to resident raminimum requirementhe day shift, and totanight shift as docume - 12/19/21 had 11 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/20/21 had 21 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/21/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/22/21 had 19 CN	um staffing requirements for cated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 0:13-18 (the Act), which staffing requirements in following ratio(s) were 21: Aide (CNA) to every eight shift.  member to every 10 hing shift, provided that no staff members shall be contact staff member shall be at CNA and shall perform do member to every 14 to shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a like a contact and a duties.  affing Report" completed by each of 12/19/21 through 1/01/22, the tios that did not meet the tof 1 CNA to 8 residents for all staff to 14 residents for the ented below:  IAs for 220 residents on the CNAs. IAs for 219 residents on the	\$ 560	increased, bonus structure in place. In addition, facility is in contract with 6 staffing agencies, administrative team assigned to non-clinical tasks thus relieving clinical, clinical administrative team (DON, ADON, Unit Managers/supervisors) are assigned a needed for clinical tasks. Facility has teamed up with nursing schools to aid recruitment, facility leadership is on N state DOH waiting list to become c.n.a instructors.  Element #4 Monthly projected schedule will contint to be monitored by DON/Administrator/designee for early recognition of potential staffing inadequacies. Upon assessment of ne staffing agencies are contacted to aid filling available shifts. Staff is offered overtime and bonuses. Weekly sched will also continue to be reviewed for a staffing deficiencies and interventions place will be utilized. Monthly the DON/designee schedule will be audite and intervention effectiveness apprais with findings reported to QAPI team for review and action as appropriate. Element #5	is e as e in J a. ue eeds e in ule ny in ed ed,	
	day shift, required 28					

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
			A. BOILDING.			
		22001L	B. WING		01/1	9/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALT				
			/ HEIGHTS, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	≥ 2	S 560			
	day shift, required 28 - 12/24/21 had 21 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/25/21 had 13 CN day shift, required 28 - 12/26/21 had 11 CN day shift, required 27 - 12/27/21 had 19 CN day shift, required 27 - 12/28/21 had 20 CN day shift, required 27 - 12/29/21 had 24 CN day shift, required 27 - 12/30/21 had 22 CN day shift, required 27 - 12/31/21 had 15 CN day shift, required 27 - 12/31/21 had 15 tota the overnight shift, red	CNAs.  IAs for 218 residents on the CNAs.  IAs for 217 residents on the CNAs.  IAs for 216 residents on the CNAs.  IAs for 215 residents on the CNAs.  IAs for 215 residents on the CNAs.  IAs for 214 residents on the CNAs.				
	the Staffing Coordina's she/he is responsible CNA's, and Unit Clerk The SC added that the different agencies for staff member calls ou and notify the staffing shift, and on the even notify the Nursing Supstated that she/he use specifically designate staffing. The SC indicall staff contacts and Supervisors when the the day or is unavaila	staffing at this time. If a  it, the staff member will call coordinator first during day ning and night shifts will pervisor on call. The SC es a "special cellphone" d to be used for facility cated that the cellphone had is passed on to the Nursing e SC leaves the facility for				

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT PLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	=TED
		22001L	B. WING		01/1	9/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALT				
		BERKELE	/ HEIGHTS, N.	J 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 3	S 560			
3 300	staffing updates, and agencies if needed. It done according to fact and the staff is offered SC said that the requision should be day shift 8 shift 10 residents to 1 cna. The shift (7:00 AM-3:00 P challenging to staff accommunicates daily with staffing and is making meet the required ration help with staffing numerical staffing numeri	can also call nursing The SC stated that staffing is cility census and availability, d incentive bonuses. The ired staff to resident ratio residents to 1 CNA, evening I CNA, and on night shift 14 The SC stated that the day IM) had been the most ccording to the required ided that he/she with administration regarding g all attempts necessary to ios. The SC stated that to inbers the facility advertised ebsite and was planning a	3 300			
	the Licensed Nursing (LNHA), and the Vice who stated that they a requirement ratios for the required staff to residents to one CNA residents to one CNA LNHA stated that the to meet and maintain The LNHA also added incentive bonuses for staff were given a salt the surrounding facility rate increase for their increase in retention of the Director of Nursin required staff to reside	e President of Clinical (VP) are aware of the state r staffing. The VP stated that esident ratio should be eight a for the day shift, 10 a for the evening shift, and 14 a on the night shift. The facility "is doing their best" the staffing requirements. d that the staff was offered r overtime, and their regular lary increase competitive to ties. The VP stated that the r regular staff caused a 25%				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		22001L	B. WING		0	1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	40 WATCH	ORESS CITY STA UNG WAY Y HEIGHTS, N.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$ 560	to 1 CNA for the ever 1 CNA on the night sl day shift had been the according to the requirement that during a recent sistated that "there is to day shift." The DON significant that the control of the c	ning shift, and 14 residents to nift. The DON stated that the e most challenging to staff irements. The DON stated taff meeting, the CNA's po much work to do on the stated that Administration,	S 560			

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REV	OIT
TROVIDER / GOT FEER / GETA   INGESTIGATION	511
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. Building	
315009 <sub>Y1</sub> B. Wing <sub>Y2</sub> 3/25/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE 40 WATCHUNG WAY	
BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	М		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0557 483.10(e)(2)		Correction  Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0584 483.10(	ii)(1)-(7)	Correction  Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)		Correction  Completed 02/11/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0684 483.25		Correction  Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0688 483.25(	c)(1)-(3)	Correction  Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0695 483.25(i)		Correction Completed 02/11/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0698 483.25(I)		Correction  Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0755 483.45(	a)(b)(1)-(3)	Correction  Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0759 483.45(f)(1)		Correction Completed 02/11/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0760 483.45(f)(2)		Correction Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0761 483.45(	g)(h)(1)(2)	Correction  Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0836 483.70(a)-(c)		Correction Completed 02/11/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4	)(e)(f)	Correction Completed 03/18/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0919 483.90(	(g)(2)	Correction  Completed 02/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO	GENCY	REVIEWE (INITIALS REVIEWE (INITIALS	ED BY	DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 1/19/2022		CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?				YES	s 🗆 no				

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT									
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT						
22001L <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	3/25/2022 <sub>Y3</sub>						
NAME OF FACILITY RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHAL									
corrective action was accomplished	d. Each deficiency should be fully identified usi	reported that have been corrected and the date such ng either the regulation or LSC provision number and ses shown to the left of each requirement on the survey	the						

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4	1	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		- Completed
LSC		02/11/2022	LSC		<del></del> ' '	LSC		- '
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		- · ·
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		- Completed
LSC			LSC		'	LSC		-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		-
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY	DATE	SIGNATURE O	F SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO		(INITIALS)  REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
	UP TO SURVEY C	,				S. WAS A SUMMARY OF IT TO THE FACILITY?		s 🗆 no

(11/06)

PRINTED: 07/19/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
K 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplied	equirements for Long Term	K 0	00		
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope 01/19/22, was found the requirements for p Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protecti	t 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING				
	the 60's, It is compos construction. The faci zones The generator	ory building that was built in ed of Type I fire resistant ility is divided into 10- smoke does approximately 80 % of ding's fire sprinkler system e pump.				
	regulatory flexibilities Emergency for routing maintenance requirer 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire p fire extinguisher montoperation monthly test testing of generators,	ump weekly/monthly testing, thly inspections, fire fighter sting for elevators, monthly and daily inspection of the reas of construction, repair,				
LABORATORY I	L D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1	 TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 01/31/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  40 WATCHUNG WAY  BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETIO	N
K 000 K 281 SS=D		ertified beds, at the time of as 215.	K 00		2/1/22	
	Illumination of Means Illumination of means discharge, is arrange shall be either continucapable of automatic intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation 01/18/22 to 01/19/22 facility failed to provide illumination that woul along a means of egr. This deficient practice wings of the facility and During a tour of the beside of the provide illumination that woul along a means of egr.  This deficient practice wings of the facility and During a tour of the beside of the provide was determined that resident rooms 304 to any emergency lighting switches shut all the continuous emergency.  Based on observation failed to provide eme would operate automined egress and the required lamps energized duri	of egress, including exit d in accordance with 7.8 and accordance without manual accordance without manual accordance is not met as evidenced and interview from it was determined that the de automatic emergency d automatically operate ess.  The was observed in 1 of 9 and evidence by the following:  The interview in the presence of the experimental process of t		K281  1) Emergency lighting in corridor of ro 304-319 West were installed. East stairways of #1, #2, #3 emergency lightings are on and working efficients.  2) All residents have the potential of the affected by this deficient practice.  3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide emergency illumination that would automatically operate along a means of egress.  4) Maintenance Director or designee conduct audits of facility emergency lighting weekly times 4 then monthly to 2. Results of these audits will be forwarded to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee monthly to ensure ongoing compliance Any findings identified will be immedia corrected.	y. peing will times	

			TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		315009	B. WING _			1/19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAL	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 281	On 01/19/22, the surexit/egress doors out stairwell's, that no entwas provided on the Based on observation in the presence of the Maintenance Director facility failed to ensure were provided with out to While touring the but 01:00 PM, the surve East-stairwells, mark provided with wall light time of the observation Director stated he was were not on.	rveyor observed outside the tside # 2 and # 3 hergency light over the door exterior of the building.  on and interview on 01/19/21, he Administrator and for, it was determined that the re that the means of egress continuous lighting.  filding from 09:00 AM, to yor observed that the ked # 1, 2 and 3, were ghting that was not on at the ons. The Maintenance has not sure why the fixtures  strator was informed of the building tour and at the Life exit on 01/19/22.	K 2	281		
K 291 SS=D	is provided automati 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation	of at least 1-1/2-hour duration cally in accordance with 7.9.  T is not met as evidenced on and interview on 01/19/22, at the facility failed to provide	K 2	K291 1) Facility installed an operation	nal battery	2/1/22

K 291 Continued From page 3 an operational battery backup emergency light above the emergency generator's transfer switches, independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 - 7.9, 19.2.9.1. This deficient practice was evidenced for 2 of 2 transfer switches, observed by the following:  1. At 11:28 AM, the surveyor, Administrator and the Maintenance Director, observed in the electrical closet transfer switch toutside the kitchen, for the generator marked C003, that no emergency lighting was provided.  2. At 11:38 AM, the surveyor, Administrator and the Maintenance Director, observed in the main electrical closet transfer switch for the generator marked ATS-2, that no emergency lighting was provided.  This finding was verified by the Administrator and the Maintenance Director at the time of observation.  The Administrator was notified of the above findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference		OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT F A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
A WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE ENCISES (EACH DEFICE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATION? OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CHOSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY OF LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG      K 291   Continued From page 3 an operational battery backup emergency light above the emergency generator's transfer switches, independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 - 7.9, 19.29.1. This deficient practice was evidenced for 2 of 2 transfer switches, observed by the following:  1. At 11:28 AM, the surveyor, Administrator and the Maintenance Director, observed in the electrical closet transfer switch outside the kitchen, for the generator marked C003, that no emergency lighting was provided.  2. At 11:38 AM, the surveyor, Administrator and the Maintenance Director, observed in the main electrical closet transfer switches, independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator's transfer switches, independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator stransfer switches, independent of the building's electrical system and emergency light to ensure functionality and operational. Audits will be conducted weekly times 2 results of these audits will be forwarded to the Quality Assurance Performance limprovement committee monthly to			315009	B. WING		01/-	19/2022	
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION    K 291   Continued From page 3   an operational battery backup emergency light above the emergency generator's transfer switches, independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 - 7.9, 19.2.9.1. This deficient practice was evidenced for 2 of 2 transfer switches, observed by the following:  1. At 11:28 AM, the surveyor, Administrator and the Maintenance Director, observed in the electrical closet transfer switch outside the kitchen, for the generator marked C003, that no emergency lighting was provided.  2. At 11:38 AM, the surveyor, Administrator and the Maintenance Director, observed in the main electrical closet transfer switch for the generator marked ATS-2, that no emergency lighting was provided.  This finding was verified by the Administrator and the Maintenance Director at the time of observation.  The Administrator was notified of the above findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference			ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY			
an operational battery backup emergency light above the emergency generator's transfer switches, independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 - 7.9, 19.2.9.1. This deficient practice was evidenced for 2 of 2 transfer switches, observed by the following:  1. At 11:28 AM, the surveyor, Administrator and the Maintenance Director, observed in the electrical closet transfer switch outside the kitchen, for the generator marked C003 and one in the main electrical closet transfer switch for the generator marked Ats-2.  2) All residents have the potential of being affected by this deficient practice.  3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide an operational battery backup emergency light above the emergency generator's transfer switches, independent of the building's electrical obset transfer switch for the generator and the Maintenance Director, observed in the main electrical closet transfer switch for the generator marked Ats-2.  2) All residents have the potential of being affected by this deficient practice.  3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide an operational battery backup emergency generator.  4) Maintenance Director or designee will conduct random audits of battery backup emergency lights to ensure functionality and operational. Audits will be conducted weekly times 4 then monthly times 2. Results of these audits will be forwarded to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee monthly to	PREFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION	
on 01/19/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 19.2.9.1, 7.9  Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101  Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional signs are displayed in accordance with 7.10 with continuous illumination also served by the emergency lighting system.	K 293	an operational battery above the emergency switches, independer system and emergenwith NFPA 101:2012 practice was evidence switches, observed but 1. At 11:28 AM, the state Maintenance Directical closet transkitchen, for the generemergency lighting wurden 2. At 11:38 AM, the state Maintenance Directical closet transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.  This finding was verified the Maintenance Directical closet transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.  This finding was verified Maintenance Directical closet transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.  The Administrator was findings at the Life Science of the Maintenance Directical closes transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.  The Administrator was findings at the Life Science of the Maintenance Directical closes transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.  The Administrator was findings at the Life Science of the Maintenance Directical closes transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.  The Administrator was findings at the Life Science of the Maintenance Directical closes transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.  The Administrator was findings at the Life Science of the Maintenance Directical closes transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.  The Administrator was findings at the Life Science of the Maintenance Directical closes transmarked ATS-2, that in provided.	y backup emergency light y generator's transfer at of the building's electrical cy generator in accordance - 7.9, 19.2.9.1. This deficient ed for 2 of 2 transfer y the following:  urveyor, Administrator and ctor, observed in the fer switch outside the ator marked C003, that no as provided.  urveyor, Administrator and ctor, observed in the main sfer switch for the generator o emergency lighting was  ied by the Administrator and ctor at the time of  s notified of the above afety Code exit conference  2.9.1, 7.9		backup emergency light above the emergency generator transfer switched outside the kitchen for the generator marked c003 and one in the main electrical closet transfer switch for the generator marked Ats-2.  2) All residents have the potential of the affected by this deficient practice.  3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide an operational battery backup emergency light above emergency generator's transfer switch independent of the building's electrical system and emergency generator.  4) Maintenance Director or designee conduct random audits of battery backup emergency lights to ensure functional and operational. Audits will be conducted weekly times 4 then monthly times 2. Results of these audits will be forward to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee monthly to ensure ongoing compliance. Any find identified will be immediately corrected.	being  I e the hes, al will kup lity cted ded e ings ed.	2/1/22	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		0	1/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 293	with less than 30 of travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation presence of the Mandministrator, it was failed to ensure the illuminated at all times access path. This evidenced for 2 of 1. On 01/19/22 at Administrator and observed the ceiling stairwell #2 by resilluminated.  2. On 01/19/22 at Administrator and observed the ceiling stairwell #3 on the illuminated.  Reference: NFPA. 7.10.1.5.1 Exit Accommandment and paper where the end readily appared.  NFPA Life Safety Continuous Illuming Every sign require 7.10.7, and 7.10.8 illuminated as required.	e-story existing occupancies occupants where the line of exit  NT is not met as evidenced ation on 01/19/22, in the caintenance Director and as determined that the facility at illuminated exit signs were mes, to clearly identify the exit deficient practice was 24 exit signs by the following:  10:51 AM, the surveyor, the Maintenance Director of mounted exit sign by dent room was not  11:48 AM, the surveyor, the Maintenance Director of mounted exit sign by ground floor, was not  Life Safety Code 2012 tess. Access to exits shall be ead, readily visible signs in all exit or way to reach the exit is not to the occupants.	К2	1) batteries were replaced in emergency exit signs by stair resident room and exit stairway #3 on ground floor.  2) All residents have the potentification of the affected by this deficient practice.  3) Administrator or designeer re-educate Maintenance staff requirement to ensure that exinstalled and illuminated.  4) Maintenance Director or doubter conduct random audits of illusigns to ensure proper function Audits will be conducted weet then monthly times 2. Result audits will be forwarded to the Quality Assurance Performal Improvement committee to expression on the proper function of the provided will be immediately indentified will be immediately	ential of being ctice.  will ff on the xit signs are lesignee will uminated exit ionality. ekly times 4 is of these he monthly ince ensure dings		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION D1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
K 293	Continued From pag	e 5	K 293			
	-	ator was informed of the fe Safety Code survey exit M on 01/19/22.				
	NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c) NFPA Life Safety Co	de 101				
K 351 SS=D	Sprinkler System - In CFR(s): NFPA 101	stallation	K 351		2/8/22	
	construction type, are approved automatic accordance with NFF Installation of Sprinkl In Type I and II const measures are permit sprinkler protection in or local regulations p In hospitals, sprinkle closets of patient slee of the closet does not sprinkler coverage or required by NFPA 13 Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7 This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation the facility did not procoverage as required Medicare/Medicaid Standard Medicare/Medicaid Standard Medicare Install the sprinkler sprinkler sprinkler sprinkler sprinkler sprinkler Sprinkler Systems.	hospitals where required by exprotected throughout by an sprinkler system in PA 13, Standard for the er Systems.  Truction, alternative protection ted to be substituted for a specific areas where state rohibit sprinklers.  Tructions are not required in clothes exping rooms where the area to exceed 6 square feet and expers the closet footprint as powers the closet footpr		K351 1) Sprinkler heads were installed in kitchen janitor closet and in manger office closet.  2) All residents have the potential of baffected by this deficient practice.		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		01	/19/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPRO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363 SS=E	Edition, Section 6.2.7 8.5.5.2 8.15.7, 8.15.7 sprinkler coverage coextinguishment of a fi practice was evidenced.  1. At 11:08 AM, the set the Administrator and observed that the kitch approximately 3' x 2' fire sprinkler coverage.  2. At 12:07 PM, the set the Administrator and observed that the closet approximately no fire sprinkler coverage.  An interview was condification by the Director who stated a areas of the building, sprinkler coverage.  The Administrator was deficiencies at the Lift conference on 01/19/	2 and 9.7, NFPA 13, 2012 .1, 8.1, 8.1.1, 8.5.2.1, 8.5.5, .1 and 8.15.7.5. The lack of uld delay or prevent the re in this area. This deficient ed by the following:  urveyor, in the presence of the Maintenance Director hen janitors closet was observed to have no e.  urveyor, in the presence of the Maintenance Director unit managers office 3' x 3' was observed to have age.  ducted with the Maintenance and agreed that the above did not have any fire	К3	3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on trequirement to provide complete scoverage.  4) Maintenance Director or design conduct random audits of facility treproper sprinkler coverage. Audits conducted weekly times 4 then metimes 2. Results of these audits wrowarded to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improver committee to ensure ongoing com Any findings identified will be immicorrected.	ee will o ensure will be onthly ill be nent pliance.	2/1/22	
	required enclosures of hazardous areas resistand are made of 1 3/4	dor openings in other than if vertical openings, exits, or st the passage of smoke i inch solid-bonded core al capable of resisting fire for					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHA	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WATCHUNG WAY ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	smoke compartment the passage of smoto rooms containing materials have positilatches are prohibite requirements do not do not contain flamm. Clearance between covering is not exceed complying with 7.2. with a device capable when a force of 5 lb impediment to the contained devices that release pulled are permitted of unlimited height a meeting 19.3.6.3.6 a shall be labeled and materials in compliants smoke compartment window assemblies sprinklered compart restrictions in area of frames in window as 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parand 485  Show in REMARKS protection ratings, and etc.  This REQUIREMENTS.	Doors in fully sprinklered ts are only required to resist ke. Corridor doors and doors flammable or combustible tive latching hardware. Roller ed by CMS regulation. These tapply to auxiliary spaces that mable or combustible material. bottom of door and floor leeding 1 inch. Powered doors 1.9 are permissible if provided le of keeping the door closed f is applied. There is no losing of the doors. Hold open when the door is pushed or 1. Nonrated protective plates are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. Door frames I made of steel or other lance with 8.3, unless the t is sprinklered. Fixed fire are allowed per 8.3. In ments there are no or fire resistance of glass or	K	363	K363  1) The facility repaired doors to ensure		
	corridor doors were smoke in accordanc NFPA 101, 2012 LS	able to resist the passage of ce with the requirements of C Edition, Section 19.3.6,			proper latching on rooms: 208w, 212w 214w, 216w, 217w, 313 w, 316 w, 318 327 w, 343 w, 346 w, 202 e, and e 215	, W,	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT F A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/	/19/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAE	BILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	practice of not ensuriand latch restricts the properly confine fire properly defend occupractice was observed door's and was evided From 1/18/22 to 1/19 from 9:00 AM, to 1:00 presence of the Adm Maintenance Directors	ing that room doors will close ability of the facility to and smoke products and to apants in place. This deficient ad in 13 of 40 resident room enced by the following:  1/22, during the building tour of PM, the surveyor, in the inistrator and the robserved that the doors to ot latch into the door frame in	K 36	2) All residents have the potential of affected by this deficient practice.  3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to ensure proper door latching.  4) Maintenance Director or designee conduct random audits of facility to e proper door latching. Audits will be conducted weekly times 4 then month times 2. Results of these audits will be forwarded to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvemer committee to ensure ongoing complia Any findings identified will be immedi	will nsure nly e ut ance.		
K 374 SS=D	Director who stated a resident room doors, prevented the doors frame's properly.  The Administrator was the Life Safety Code  NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3  Subdivision of Buildin CFR(s): NFPA 101  Subdivision of Buildin Doors  2012 EXISTING  Doors in smoke barri bonded wood-core d resists fire for 20 min	aducted with the Maintenance and confirmed that the above had hardware issues that from latching into there  as informed of the finding at exit conference on 1/19/22.  B1.2(e)  ag Spaces - Smoke Barrie  ag Spaces - Smoke Barrier  ers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid oors or of construction that outes. Nonrated protective eight are permitted. Doors	K 37	corrected.		2/8/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  WATCHUNG WAY  ERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 374	assemblies per 8.5 automatic-closing, are not required to egress travel. Door clear width of 32 in doors.  19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, This REQUIREME by: Based on observate facility provided do 1/19/22, it was determined to provide smoke becompletely closed smoke, flame or gascordance with N Section 19.3.7, 19. 8.5.4, 8.5.4.1.  This deficient practices of double smoand was evidenced and was evidenced 1. At 12:46 PM, the Maintenance Direct smoke-doors by rethat when released the left side door capproximately 1" a flame or gases to eintegrity of the smoand the left side door capproximately 1" a flame or gases to eintegrity of the smoand the left side door capproximately 1" a flame or gases to eintegrity of the smoand side remains from their hold ope the side remains side remains at the left side remains from their hold ope the side remains side remains at the left side remains from their hold ope the side remains at the left side remains from their hold ope the side remains at the left side remains from their hold ope the side remains at the left side door of the left side remains at the l	ve fixed fire window . Doors are self-closing or do not require latching, and swing in the direction of ropening provides a minimum ches for swinging or horizontal  19.3.7.9 NT is not met as evidenced  tion, interview, and review of cumentation from 1/18/22 to ermined that the facility failed parrier wall doors that to resist the passage of ases during a fire in FPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, 3.7.1, 19.3.7.8, 8.5, 8.5.2,  ice was observed for 2 of 8 ke doors tested for closure if by the following:  a surveyor and the tor observed the set of sident room's and if from their hold open device. In the side remained open llowing the passage of smoke, enter, compromising the	К:	374	K374  1) Facility repaired 1 inch gap by the smoke door next to room and mag lock attached to the smoked doors by room when fire alarm goes to release the door appropriately.  2) All residents have the potential of be affected by this deficient practice.  3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to provide smoke barrier v doors that completely closed to resist t passage of smoke, flame or gases duri a fire.  4) Maintenance Director or designee we conduct random audits to smoke barrie wall doors close completely. Audits will conducted weekly times 4 then monthly times 2. Results of these audits will be forwarded to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee to ensure ongoing complian Any findings identified will be immediat corrected.	off off  vall he ng ill er be y	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315009	B. WING _		<del></del>	01/	19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S CENTER FOR REHAE	SILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 374 K 521 SS=E	This observation was in the building from a spraying ceiling tiles. activated the door au closed to protect the The Administrator was the Life Safety Code  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)  HVAC  CFR(s): NFPA 101  HVAC	egrity of the smoke zone. Is due to an alarm activation Maintenance worker When the fire alarm was Itomatically should have Is notified of the finding at exit conference on 1/19/22.  In and air conditioning shall Is shall be installed in Imanufacturer's	K S				2/18/22
	by: Based on observation to 1/19/22, in the pre Administrator and Madetermined that the firesident bathroom versident bathroom versident were adequated accordance with the Association (NFPA) Supractice was evidence While touring the built by:  While touring the built by:  Based on observation and service was evidence.	aintenance Director, it was acility failed to ensure entilation systems for 52 of ately maintained, in National Fire Protection 90 A, B. This deficient ed by the following:		1) sy ins ma 2) aff 3) re-	Facility repaired bathroom ventilation stem to ensure compliance and stalled in accordance with the anufacturer's specifications.  All residents have the potential of befected by this deficient practice.  Administrator or designee will educate Maintenance staff on the quirement to ensure HVAC system is	eing	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING		01/19/2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY			
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE		BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE	N
K 521	Continued From page	: 11	K 52 <sup>-</sup>			ĺ
N 921	PM, the surveyor, in the Administrator and Mathat the ventilation in bathrooms did not further bathrooms did not bathrooms with the survey bathrooms did not further bathrooms	the presence of the intenance Director observed the following resident room action:  7 bathrooms 7 bathrooms 7 bathrooms 8 bathrooms 9 bathrooms 10 bathrooms 11 bathrooms 12 bathrooms 13 bathrooms 14 bathrooms 15 bathrooms 16 bathrooms 17 bathrooms 18 bathrooms 19 bathrooms 10 bathrooms 11 bathrooms 12 bathrooms 13 bathrooms 14 bathrooms 15 bathrooms 16 bathrooms 17 bathrooms 18	K 32	installed per regulation and in accordar with the manufacturer's specifications.  4) Maintenance Director or designee we conduct random audits of facility to ensive ventilation system is operational and being used per manufacturer's specifications. Audits will be conducted weekly times 4 then monthly times 2. Results of these audits will be forwarded to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee ensure ongoing compliance. Any finding identified will be immediately corrected.	ill dure ed	
	NFPA 90 A NFPA 101-2012 -19.5 NFPA 101-2012- 19.5 9.2.1	.2.1 section 9.2.2 .2.1 Chapter 9.1 Utilities				
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Electrical Systems - C CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - C		K 91 <sup>-</sup>		1/20/22	
	<u>-</u>					

	A. BUILDIN	G <b>01</b>	COMF	SURVEY PLETED
315009	B. WING		01/	/19/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on documentation review and interview, it the presence of the Maintenance Director, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that electrical panels were up to code as per NFPA 9 This deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of 10 electrical panels observed by the following:  On 1/19/22 at 10:32 AM, the surveyor and the Maintenance Director observed the west 248 electrical closet that the LPH2B Main Bk-A pane was missing the # 41 breaker and/or spacer. The # 41 open spacer in the panel, now could allow someone to touch the main breaker bar and get shock. The door to the electrical room was locke at the time of the observation.  The Maintenance Director confirmed the finding during the observation.  The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 1/19/22.  NFPA 99 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Alarm Annunciator	in S 9. I e a	K911 1) Facility replaced breaker #41 in electrical closet near 248west that lph2b main bk-a panel.  2) All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice.  3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to ensure to ensure the electrical panels were up to code NFPA 99 and operational.  4) Maintenance Director or designed conduct random audits of facility the functionality of electrical panels. A will be conducted weekly times 4 monthly times 2. Results of these will be forwarded to the monthly CAssurance Performance Improver committee to ensure ongoing com Any findings identified will be immicorrected.	t has  of being  he hat as per  nee will o ensure audits then audits Quality ment appliance.	2/1/22

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _			01/	19/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELL	S CENTER FOR REHAB	ILITATION & HEALTHCARE			0 WATCHUNG WAY		
				В	BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 916	Continued From page		KS	916			
	A remote annunciator powered is provided to generating room in a operating personnel. hard-wired to indicate emergency power sor system (e.g., building to be substituted for to 6.4.1.1.17, 6.4.1.1.17. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation on 1/19/22, it was defailed to ensure that to generator annunciator evidenced by the follow. At 11:50 AM, in the pin Maintenance Director generator did not have panel. The Administration indicated annunciator panel at annunciator panel at annunciator panel at column was confirme any identification indicated in activated. The panel that did not was no way to test thunit failed to emit a videntification in a videntification in a videntification on way to test thunit failed to emit a videntification in a videntification of the panel that did not was no way to test thunit failed to emit a videntification in a videntification in a videntification of the panel that did not was no way to test thunit failed to emit a videntification in a videntificat	that is storage battery to operate outside of the location readily observed by The annunciator is alarm conditions of the urce. A centralized computer information system) is not the alarm annunciator5 (NFPA 99) is not met as evidenced an and interview conducted termined that the facility the facility's emergency or was functional as owing:  resence of the facility's where he stated the facility the a remote annunciator ator upon further			K916 1) Contracted services repaired emergency generator annunciator pan 2) All residents have the potential of be affected by this deficient practice. 3) Administrator or designee will re-educate Maintenance staff on the requirement to ensure that the facility's emergency generator annunciator is functional. 4) Maintenance Director or designee we conduct random audits of facility to ensure that the monthly times 2. Results of these audi will be forwarded to the monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee to ensure ongoing compliant Any findings identified will be immediated.	eing vill sure ill ts y	
	The Administrator wa observation at the Life conference on 1/19/2	e Safety Code exit			corrected.		
	NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)						

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE COMF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315009	B. WING _		01.	/19/2022	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 40 WATCHUNG WAY BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			
315009 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	3/25/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RUNNELLS CENTER FOR REHABILITATION & HEALTHCARE		40 WATCHUNG WAY		
		BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NJ 07922		
·	<u> </u>			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM Y4		<b>DATE</b> Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 10	)1	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0281	02/01/2022	LSC	K0291		02/01/2022	LSC	K0293		02/01/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 10	)1	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0351	02/08/2022	LSC	K0363		 02/01/2022 	LSC	K0374		02/08/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	NFPA 101 Completed		NFPA 101 Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0521	02/18/2022	LSC	SC K0911		01/20/2022	LSC	K0916		02/01/2022
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			_	LSC			-
ID Prefix	_	Correction	ID Prefix	ix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC			_	LSC			-
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY (INITIALS)			DATE SIGNATURE OF S		JRVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
<b>FOLLOW</b> (1/19/2022	DMPLETED ON	CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?								